



شركة النقل السياحية الأردنية المساهمة المحدودة
Jordan Express Tourist Transport Co. Ltd

الأصاح
بواسطة
السيد عبد الله
2020/06/03

الرقم : JETT/FD/2020/06/68

التاريخ : 2020/06/03

هيئة الأوراق المالية
الدائرة الإدارية / الديوان
٠٤ - جبرلا ٢٠٢٠
الرقم المتسلسل ٤٠١٤٥
الجهة المختصة ٤٤٤١٢٤

السادة /هيئة الأوراق المالية المحترمين

تحية طيبة وبعد ,,,

استنادا لقرار مجلس مفوضي الهيئة رقم (2017/19) تاريخ 2017/01/19
والمتمضمّن إلزام الشركات المساهمة العامة وصناديق الاستثمار المشترك
الإفصاح عن بياناتها المالية باللغتين العربية والانجليزية ، نرفق لكم طية البيانات
الموحدة المرحلية ونتائج اعمال شركة النقل السياحية الاردنية كما هي في
2019/12/31 .

تفضلوا بقبول فائق الاحترام ,,,,

المدير العام

مالك حلال



شركة النقلات السياحية الأردنية (جت) المساهمة العامة المحدودة.

القوائم المالية الموحدة

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩

تقرير مدققي الحسابات المستقلين
إلى مساهمي شركة النقل السياحية الأردنية (جت) المساهمة العامة المحدودة
عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

تقرير حول تدقيق القوائم المالية الموحدة

الرأي

لقد قمنا بتدقيق القوائم المالية الموحدة لشركة النقل السياحية الأردنية (جت) المساهمة العامة المحدودة وشركاتها التابعة (ويشار إليها معاً "المجموعة") والتي تتكون من قائمة المركز المالي الموحدة كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩ وقائمة الأرباح والخسائر الموحدة وقائمة الدخل الشامل الموحدة وقائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية الموحدة وقائمة التدفقات النقدية الموحدة للسنة المنتهية في ذلك التاريخ والايضاحات حول القوائم المالية الموحدة وملخص لأهم السياسات المحاسبية.

في رأينا، إن القوائم المالية الموحدة المرفقة تُظهر بعدالة، من كافة النواحي الجوهرية، المركز المالي للمجموعة كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩ وأداءها المالي وتدفعاتها النقدية للسنة المنتهية في ذلك التاريخ وفقاً لمعايير التقارير المالية الدولية.

أساس الرأي

لقد قمنا بتدقيتنا وفقاً للمعايير الدولية للتدقيق، إن مسؤولياتنا وفقاً لهذه المعايير مفصلة أكثر ضمن بند مسؤولية مدققي الحسابات عن تدقيق القوائم المالية الموحدة الواردة في تقريرنا هذا. نحن مستقلون عن المجموعة وفقاً لقواعد السلوك المهني للمحاسبين القانونيين (بما في ذلك معايير الاستقلالية الدولية) الصادرة عن المجلس الدولي لمعايير السلوك المهني للمحاسبين بالإضافة إلى متطلبات السلوك المهني الأخرى الملائمة لتدقيق القوائم المالية الموحدة في الأردن، وقد التزمنا بمتطلبات السلوك المهني ومتطلبات المجلس الدولي لمعايير السلوك المهني للمحاسبين. لقد قمنا بالحصول على أدلة تدقيق كافية وملائمة و توفر أساساً لإبداء الرأي.

امور التدقيق الهامة

إن أمور التدقيق الهامة هي تلك الأمور التي وفقاً لاجتهادنا المهني كانت الأكثر جوهرية خلال تدقيق القوائم المالية الموحدة للسنة الحالية. لقد تمت دراسة هذه الأمور ضمن الإطار الكلي لتدقيق القوائم المالية الموحدة لإبداء رأينا حول هذه القوائم المالية الموحدة ولا نبدي رأياً منفصلاً حول هذه الأمور. تم وصف إجراءات التدقيق المتعلقة بكل امر من الأمور المشار إليها ادناه.

لقد قمنا بالمهام المذكورة في فقرة مسؤولية مدقق الحسابات والمتعلقة بتدقيق القوائم المالية الموحدة. بالإضافة لكافة الأمور المتعلقة بذلك. بناء عليه فإن تدقيتنا يشمل تنفيذ الإجراءات التي تم تصميمها للاستجابة لتقييمنا لمخاطر الأخطاء الجوهرية في القوائم المالية الموحدة. إن نتائج إجراءات التدقيق التي قمنا بها، بما في ذلك الإجراءات المتعلقة بمعالجة الأمور المشار إليها ادناه، توفر أساساً لرأينا حول تدقيق القوائم المالية الموحدة المرفقة.

أمر التدقيق الهام (١): تقدير كفاية مخصص الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة إن الإفصاحات الخاصة بالذمم المدينة مبينة في إيضاح (٨) حول القوائم المالية الموحدة.	
<p>أمر التدقيق الهام</p> <p>بلغ صافي قيمة الذمم المدينة ١٦٥٢ر٩٢٧ دينار كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩ وتمثل ما نسبته ٦٪ من مجموع موجودات المجموعة.</p> <p>إن قابلية تحصيل الذمم المدينة واحتساب مخصص الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة وفقاً للطريقة المبسطة حسب معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (٩) مبني على تقديرات ادارة المجموعة.</p> <p>استخدمت الإدارة البيانات التاريخية على مدى السنوات الماضية على أساس الظروف الحالية وتوقعاتها للظروف المستقبلية من خلال مراعاة عوامل محددة مثل عمر الذمم، وأنماط الدفع التاريخية وغيرها من عوامل البيئة الاقتصادية المتاحة لاحتساب الخسائر المتوقعة.</p>	<p>كيف تم معالجة أمر التدقيق الهام</p> <p>شملت إجراءات التدقيق التي قمنا بها:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - الحصول من الإدارة على احتساب مخصص الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة كما في نهاية السنة المالية. - دراسة والتأكد من معقولية افتراضات احتساب الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة الذي أعدته الإدارة. - إعادة احتساب الخسارة الائتمانية المتوقعة على مدى عمر الذمم المدينة.

المعلومات الأخرى الواردة في التقرير السنوي للمجموعة لعام ٢٠١٩

تتكون المعلومات الأخرى من المعلومات الواردة في التقرير السنوي غير القوائم المالية الموحدة وتقرير مدقق الحسابات حولها. إن الإدارة هي المسؤولة عن المعلومات الأخرى. اننا نتوقع ان يتم تزويدنا بالتقرير السنوي بتاريخ لاحق لتقريرنا. ان رأينا لا يشمل المعلومات الأخرى وأننا لا نبدي اي تأكيد حول المعلومات الأخرى.

فيما يتعلق بتدقيق القوائم المالية الموحدة، ان مسؤوليتنا هي قراءة المعلومات الأخرى عندما تصبح متاحة لنا، بحيث نُقيم فيما اذا كانت المعلومات الأخرى تتعارض جوهرياً مع القوائم المالية الموحدة او من معرفتنا خلال عملية تدقيق القوائم المالية الموحدة.

مسؤولية الإدارة والمسؤولين المكلفين بالحوكمة عن القوائم المالية الموحدة

إن الإدارة مسؤولة عن إعداد هذه القوائم المالية الموحدة وعرضها بصورة عادلة وفقاً لمعايير التقارير المالية الدولية، بالإضافة الى تحديد نظام الرقابة الداخلي الضروري لإعداد قوائم مالية موحدة خالية من الأخطاء الجوهرية سواء الناتجة عن احتيال أو عن غلط.

كما أن الإدارة مسؤولة عن تقييم قدرة المجموعة على الاستمرار كمنشأة مستمرة والإفصاح عن الأمور المتعلقة بمبدأ الاستمرارية بما في ذلك استخدام مبدأ الاستمرارية في المحاسبة عند إعداد القوائم المالية الموحدة، إلا إذا كان في نية الإدارة تصفية المجموعة أو إيقاف عملياتها أو عدم وجود أي بديل واقعي آخر سوى القيام بذلك.

إن المكلفين بالحوكمة مسؤولون عن الاشراف على عملية إعداد التقارير المالية الموحدة للمجموعة.

مسؤولية مدققي الحسابات عن تدقيق القوائم المالية الموحدة

إن أهدافنا تتمثل بالحصول على تأكيد معقول بأن القوائم المالية الموحدة ككل خالية من الأخطاء الجوهرية سواء الناتجة عن إحتيال أو عن غلط وإصدار تقرير التدقيق الذي يتضمن رأينا.

إن التأكيد المعقول هو تأكيد عالي المستوى ولكنه ليس ضمانة إن التدقيق الذي يجري وفقاً لمعايير التدقيق الدولية سيكشف دائماً خطأ جوهرياً عند وجوده. إن الأخطاء قد تحدث نتيجة لإحتيال أو غلط ويتم اعتبارها جوهرية، إذا كانت منفردة أو مجتمعة يمكن أن يكون لها تأثير على القرارات الاقتصادية المتخذة من قبل مستخدمي هذه القوائم المالية الموحدة.

إننا نقوم بممارسة الاجتهاد المهني والمحافظة على الشك المهني كجزء من التدقيق وفقاً للمعايير الدولية للتدقيق، و كذلك نقوم بما يلي:

- تحديد وتقييم مخاطر الأخطاء الجوهرية في القوائم المالية الموحدة، سواء الناتجة عن احتيال أو غلط، وتصميم وتنفيذ إجراءات تدقيق تستجيب لهذه المخاطر والحصول على أدلة تدقيق كافية وملائمة توفر أساساً لإبداء الرأي. إن خطر عدم اكتشاف خطأ جوهرى ناتج عن احتيال يعد أكبر من ذلك الناتج عن غلط، لما قد يتضمنه الاحتيال من تواطؤ أو تزوير أو حذف متعمد أو تأكيدات غير صحيحة أو تجاوز لنظام الرقابة الداخلي.
- الحصول على فهم لنظام الرقابة الداخلي المتعلق بالتدقيق و ذلك لتصميم إجراءات تدقيق ملائمة للظروف وليس بهدف ابداء رأي حول مدى فعالية نظام الرقابة الداخلي للمجموعة.
- تقييم ملاءمة السياسات المحاسبية المطبقة ومعقولة التقديرات المحاسبية والإيضاحات المتعلقة بها التي قامت بها الإدارة.
- التوصل الى نتيجة حول ملاءمة استخدام الإدارة لمبدأ الاستمرارية في المحاسبة، وبناءً على أدلة التدقيق التي تم الحصول عليها، وفيما إذا كان هناك عدم يقين جوهرى مرتبط بأحداث أو ظروف قد تلقي بشكوك كبيرة حول قدرة المجموعة على الاستمرار. وإذا ما توصلنا الى نتيجة بأن هناك شك جوهرى، فعلى الإشارة في تقرير التدقيق إلى ايضاحات القوائم المالية الموحدة ذات الصلة أو تعديل رأينا إذا كانت هذه الايضاحات غير كافية. إن استنتاجاتنا مبنية على أدلة التدقيق التي حصلنا عليها حتى تاريخ تقرير التدقيق، ومع ذلك فإن الأحداث او الظروف المستقبلية قد تؤدي إلى عدم استمرار المجموعة في اعمالها كمنشأة مستمرة.
- تقييم العرض العام لهيكل القوائم المالية الموحدة ومحتواها بما في ذلك الايضاحات حولها وفيما إذا كانت القوائم المالية الموحدة تمثل المعاملات والأحداث التي تحقق العرض العادل.
- الحصول على أدلة تدقيق كافية وملائمة فيما يتعلق بالمعلومات المالية عن الشركات أو الأنشطة التجارية ضمن نطاق المجموعة لإبداء الرأي حول القوائم المالية الموحدة. إننا مسؤولون عن التوجيه والإشراف وإنجاز عملية التدقيق للمجموعة. ونحن مسؤولون عن رأينا حول التدقيق.

إننا نتواصل مع المسؤولين المكلفين بالحوكمة فيما يتعلق بنطاق التدقيق وتوقيته وملاحظات التدقيق المهمة التي تتضمن أي نقاط ضعف مهمة في نظام الرقابة الداخلية التي يتم تحديدها من قبلنا خلال عملية التدقيق.

نقوم كذلك بتزويد المسؤولين المكلفين بالحوكمة بما يفيد التزامنا بمتطلبات السلوك المهني المتعلقة بالاستقلالية والافصاح للمسؤولين المكلفين بالحوكمة عن كل العلاقات والامور الاخرى التي تظهر على انها تؤثر على استقلاليتنا وما شأنه ان يحافظ على هذه الاستقلالية.

من تلك الأمور التي يتم التواصل بها مع المسؤولين المكلفين بالحوكمة، نقوم بتحديد الأمور الأكثر أهمية على تدقيق القوائم المالية الموحدة للفترة الحالية والتي تمثل أمور التدقيق الهامة. اننا نقدم وصف عن هذه الأمور في تقرير التدقيق الا اذا كان القانون أو التعليمات تمنع الإفصاح عن ذلك الامر، او في حالات نادرة جدا و التي بناءً عليها لا يتم الإفصاح عن ذلك الامر في تقريرنا لان العواقب السلبية المتوقعة للإفصاح قد تفوق المنفعة العامة الناتجة عنه.

تقرير حول المتطلبات القانونية

تحتفظ الشركة ببيود وسجلات محاسبية منظمة بصورة أصولية تتفق مع القوائم المالية ونوصي بالمصادقة عليها.

إرنست ويونغ/الأردن

وضاح عصام برقأوي
ترخيص رقم ٥٩١

إرنست ويونغ
محاسبون قانونيون
عمان - الأردن

عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

٢٧ ايار ٢٠٢٠

شركة النقلات السياحية الأردنية (جت) المساهمة العامة المحدودة
قائمة المركز المالي
كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩

٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩	إيضاحات	الموجودات
دينار	دينار		
			موجودات غير متداولة -
١٣٦١٦,٠٣٥	١٥٠,٦٣٥,٣٤	٣	ممتلكات ومعدات
١,٨٢٢,٤٠٧	٨٩٨,٧٣٣	٤	موجودات غير ملموسة
٢,٢٩٧,٣٠٣	١,٨٥٩,٤٢٨	٥	موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر
-	١,٦١٩,٥٧٥	٢	حقوق الانتفاع من الأصول
١٧,٠٩٥,٧٤٥	١٩,٤٤١,٢٧٠		
			موجودات متداولة -
١٦٣,٢٨٤	١٣٥,٦٥٣	٦	موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة الدخل
٢,٣٣٦,٢٣٦	٢,٥٧٤,١٢٤	٧	مخزون
٣,٠١٩,٣١١	٣,٢٢٤,٣٠٦	٨	ذمم مدينة وأرصدة مدينة أخرى
٢,١٣٤,٣٤٤	١,٧١٩,٣٢٨	٩	نقد في الصندوق وأرصدة لدى البنوك
٧,٦٥٣,١٧٥	٧,٦٥٣,٤١١		
٢٤,٧٤٨,٩٢٠	٢٧,٠٩٤,٦٨١		
			مجموع الموجودات
			حقوق الملكية والمطلوبات
			حقوق الملكية -
١٠,٨٠٠,٠٠٠	١٠,٨٠٠,٠٠٠	١٠	رأس المال المدفوع
٢,٣٥٦,٠٩٥	٢,٤٢٤,٦٥٣	١٠	إحتياطي إجباري
٢,٢٦٣,٥٥٢	٢,٢٦٣,٥٥٢	١٠	إحتياطي اختياري
(٢٧١,٥٩٨)	(٧٠٩,٤٧٣)	٥	إحتياطي القيمة العادلة
٥,٠٨٦,٣٧٤	٦,٦٢٦,٥٥٤		أرباح مدورة
٢٠,٢٣٤,٤٢٣	٢١,٤٠٥,٢٨٦		مجموع حقوق ملكية مساهمي الشركة
٤١,٦٣٣	٤٢,٤٣١		حقوق غير المسيطرين
٢٠,٢٧٦,٠٥٦	٢١,٤٤٧,٧١٧		مجموع حقوق الملكية
			المطلوبات -
			مطلوبات غير متداولة -
-	٩١٩,٩٣٢	٢	التزامات عقود ايجارات
٩٩٩,٩٨٠	٥٩٩,٩٧٢	١١	قروض طويلة الأجل
٩٩٩,٩٨٠	١,٥١٩,٩٠٤		
			مطلوبات متداولة -
٤٠٠,٠٠٨	٤٠٠,٠٠٨	١١	أقساط قروض طويلة الأجل تستحق الدفع خلال عام
-	٤٩٥,٩٥٤	٢	التزامات عقود ايجارات تستحق الدفع خلال عام
٢,٥٩٠,٧١٩	٢,٦٤٠,٣٠٩	١٢	ذمم دائنة وأرصدة دائنة أخرى
٤٨٢,١٥٧	٥٩٠,٧٨٩	١٨	مخصص ضريبة الدخل
٣,٤٧٢,٨٨٤	٤,١٢٧,٠٦٠		
٤,٤٧٢,٨٦٤	٥,٦٤٦,٩٦٤		
٢٤,٧٤٨,٩٢٠	٢٧,٠٩٤,٦٨١		
			مجموع المطلوبات
			مجموع حقوق الملكية والمطلوبات

تعتبر الايضاحات المرفقة من رقم ١ الى رقم ٢٧ جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية الموحدة

شركة النقلات السياحية الأردنية (جت) المساهمة العامة المحدودة
قائمة الأرباح والخسائر الموحدة
للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩

٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩	إيضاحات	
دينار	دينار		
٢٨٣٧٧١٨٢	٣١٠٠٦٤٠٩	١٣	الإيرادات
(٢٢٥٣١٣٣١)	(٢٣٨٦٢٣٦٣)	١٤	مصاريف تشغيلية
٥٨٤٥٨٥١	٧١٤٤٤٠٤٦		إجمالي الربح
(٣٣٧٤٤٢٥١)	(٣٤٣٣٣٠٣)	١٥	مصاريف إدارية
(٦٥٦١٨)	(٤٩٤٣٤)		مصاريف تمويل
(١٥٨١٩)	(٢٧٦٣١)		خسائر غير متحققة لموجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة الدخل
-	(١١٠٠٠٠)	٨	مخصص خسائر ائتمانية متوقعة
٢٢٩٨٤	(٨٣٠٣)		أرباح بيع ممتلكات ومعدات
٥٠٣٧٩٠	٣٩٨٤٦٢	١٦	إيرادات أخرى
(٣٥٥٠٠٠)	(٣٨٩١٠١)	١٧	رسوم ومصاريف ومخصصات أخرى
٢٥٦١٩٣٧	٣٥٢٤٧٣٦		الربح قبل ضريبة الدخل
(٦٠٢٦٧٤)	(٥٩٧٥٦٧)	١٨	ضريبة الدخل
١٩٥٩٢٦٣	٢٩٢٧١٦٩		ربح السنة
١٩٣٧٦٣٠	٢٩٠٤٧٣٨		ويعود الى:
٢١٦٣٣	٢٢٤٣١		مساهمي الشركة
١٩٥٩٢٦٣	٢٩٢٧١٦٩		حقوق غير المسيطرين
فلس/دينار	فلس/دينار		
٠/١٨٠	٠/٢٦٩	١٩	الحصة الأساسية والمخفضة للسهم من ربح السنة العائد لمساهمي الشركة

شركة النقلات السياحية الأردنية (جت) المساهمة العامة المحدودة
قائمة الدخل الشامل الموحدة
للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩

٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩	إيضاح
دينار	دينار	
١٩٥٩٢٦٣	٢٩٢٧١٦٩	ربح السنة
		يضاف: بنود الدخل الشامل الأخرى التي لن يتم تصنيفها الى قائمة الدخل الموحدة في فترات لاحقة:
٢٤٦٤٠	(٤٣٧٨٧٥)	التغير في القيمة العادلة للموجودات المالية من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر
١٩٨٣٩٠٣	٢٤٨٩٢٩٤	مجموع الدخل الشامل للسنة
		ويعود الى:
١٩٦٢٢٧٠	٢٤٦٦٨٦٣	مساهمي الشركة
٢١٦٣٣	٢٢٤٣١	حقوق غير المسيطرين
١٩٨٣٩٠٣	٢٤٨٩٢٩٤	

شركة النقلات السياحية الأردنية (جت) المساهمة العامة المحدودة
قائمة التدفقات النقدية الموحدة
للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩

٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩	إيضاح
دينار	دينار	
٢٥٦١٩٣٧	٣٥٢٤٧٣٦	
الأنشطة التشغيلية		
ربح السنة قبل ضريبة الدخل		
تعديلات:		
٢٤٦٣٦٢٥	٢٤١٣٣٧٥	٤٣
=	٤٠٤٠٩٣	٢
(٢٢٩٨٤)	٨٣٠٣	
١٥٨١٩	٢٧٦٣١	
=	١١٠٠٠٠	٨
٥٠٠٠٠	٥٠٠٠٠	٧
٢٠٠٠٠	٨٥٦٠٠	١٢
١٠٠٠٠٠	٤٥٠٠٠	١٢
(٥٦٨٨١)	(٣٥٧٧٥)	
٦٥٦١٨	٤٩٤٣٤	٢٠
=	٢٠٨٨٣	٢
=	٤٠٠٠٠	
٢٤٦٧٢٤	(٢٨٧٨٨٨)	
(٩٨١٢٢)	(٥١٦٥٥٧)	
٢٨٦٢٩٣	(٩٧٨٦٦)	
(٤٨١٦٦)	(١٣٣٥٣)	١٢
(٢٠٠٩١)	(٢٣٠١٠)	١٢
(٥٩١٢٩٣)	(٤٨٨٩٣٥)	١٨
٤٩٧٢٤٧٩	٥٣١٥٦٧١	
صافي التدفقات النقدية من الأنشطة التشغيلية		
الأنشطة الاستثمارية		
٨٧٦٦٢٥	٣٧٧٦٦	
(٣٩٠٧١٢٢)	(٣٦٢٣٢٦٩)	٣
٥٦٨٨١	٣٥٧٧٥	
(٢٩٧٣٦١٦)	(٣٥٤٩٧٢٨)	
صافي التدفقات النقدية المستخدمة في الأنشطة الاستثمارية		
الأنشطة التمويلية		
(١٢٨٩٠٥٧)	(١٢٨٢٧٨١)	١٠
(٢٣٤٦٢)	(٢١٦٣٣)	
(٤٠٠٠٠٨)	(٤٠٠٠٠٨)	١١
=	(٤٢٧١٠٣)	٢
(٦٥٦١٨)	(٤٩٤٣٤)	
(١٧٧٨١٤٥)	(٢١٨٠٩٥٩)	
٢٢٠٧١٨	(٤١٥٠١٦)	
١٩١٣٦٢٦	٢١٣٤٣٤٤	
٢١٣٤٣٤٤	١٧١٩٣٢٨	٩
صافي التدفقات النقدية المستخدمة في الأنشطة التمويلية		
(النقص) الزيادة في النقد وما في حكمه		
النقد وما في حكمه كما في بداية السنة		
النقد وما في حكمه كما في نهاية السنة		

تعتبر الايضاحات المرفقة من رقم ١ الى رقم ٢٧ جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية الموحدة

شركة النقلات السياحية الأردنية (جت) المساهمة العامة المحدودة
ايضاحات حول القوائم المالية الموحدة
٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩

١- عام

تأسست الشركة بتاريخ ٢٠ تشرين الأول ١٩٦٤ كشركة مساهمة خصوصية تحت اسم شركة النقلات السياحية الأردنية المساهمة المحدودة، ومركزها القدس وقد تم تحويلها الى شركة مساهمة عامة بتاريخ ١١ حزيران ١٩٦٦ برأسمال ٣٠٠.٠٠٠ دينار تحت الرقم ٤٥، وبتاريخ أول حزيران ١٩٩٥ وافقت الهيئة العامة على اعتبار عمان المركز الرئيسي للشركة ويحق لها فتح فروع داخل المملكة وخارجها، وسجلت وفق قانون الشركات بتاريخ ٢٠ تشرين الأول ١٩٩٥. وقد قررت الهيئة العامة في اجتماعها المنعقد بتاريخ ١٤ نيسان ١٩٩٧ زيادة رأسمال الشركة المصرح به والمدفوع ليصبح ٨٠٠.٠٠٠ ر.١٠ دينار.

من غايات الشركة تأسيس وإدارة شركة لنقل السياح والحجاج وغيرهم وشراء باصات سياحية لنقل السياح وغيرهم في كافة انحاء المملكة وخارجها وأن تقوم بكافة أعمال النقل وجميع ما يتفرع عنه وتسيير خطوط لنقل الركاب وفق التصاريح الممنوحة من الجهات المعنية وإنشاء وتملك وإدارة محطات الوقود وبيع المحروقات.

تم اقرار القوائم المالية الموحدة من قبل مجلس الادارة في جلسته المنعقدة بتاريخ ٢٨ اذار ٢٠٢٠ وتتطلب هذه القوائم المالية الموحدة موافقة الهيئة العامة للمساهمين.

١-٢ أسس إعداد القوائم المالية الموحدة

تم إعداد القوائم المالية الموحدة وفقاً لمعايير التقارير المالية الدولية.

تم إعداد القوائم المالية الموحدة وفقاً لمبدأ الكلفة التاريخية باستثناء الموجودات المالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر والموجودات المالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة الدخل والتي تظهر بالقيمة العادلة بتاريخ القوائم المالية الموحدة.

إن الدينار الأردني هو عملة إظهار القوائم المالية الموحدة والذي يمثل العملة الرئيسية للمجموعة.

٢-٢ أسس توحيد القوائم المالية

تتضمن القوائم المالية الموحدة القوائم المالية لشركة النقلات السياحية الأردنية (الشركة) وشركاتها التابعة التالية (ويشار إليهم معاً "بالمجموعة") كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩:

نسبة المساهمة	رأس المال المدفوع
%	(سهم)

٩٩	١.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	شركة جت لنقل الركاب
١٠٠	٥٠٠.٠٠٠	شركة راية جت لنقل الركاب *
١٠٠	٥٠.٠٠٠	شركة جت للسياحة والسفر

* ان شركة راية جت لنقل الركاب مملوكة بالكامل من شركة جت لنقل الركاب.

يتم توحيد القوائم المالية للشركات التابعة ابتداءً من تاريخ ممارسة السيطرة وحتى تتوقف هذه السيطرة. وتتم السيطرة على الشركة المستثمر بها عندما تمنح للمجموعة القدرة على توجيه السياسات المالية والتشغيلية للشركة التابعة للتأثير على عوائد المجموعة.

شركة النقلات السياحية الأردنية (جت) المساهمة العامة المحدودة
ايضاحات حول القوائم المالية الموحدة
٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩

وبالتحديد، تتم السيطرة على الشركة المستثمر فيها فقط عند تحقق ما يلي:

- سيطرة المجموعة على الشركة المستثمر بها (الحقوق القائمة التي تمنح المجموعة القدرة على توجيه النشاطات ذات الصلة للشركة المستثمر بها).
- تعرض المجموعة أو حقوقها في العوائد المتغيرة الناتجة عن ارتباطها بالشركة المستثمر فيها.
- القدرة على ممارسة السيطرة على الشركة المستثمر فيها والتأثير على عوائدها.

عندما تمتلك المجموعة أقل من اقلية حقوق التصويت أو ما شابهها في الشركة المستثمر فيها، تقوم المجموعة بأخذ جميع الحقائق والظروف ذات العلاقة بعين الاعتبار لتحديد فيما إذا كانت تمتلك سيطرة على الشركة المستثمر فيها ويتضمن ذلك:

- الترتيبات التعاقدية مع حملة حقوق تصويت الآخرين في الشركة المستثمر فيها.
- الحقوق الناتجة من الترتيبات التعاقدية الأخرى.
- حقوق التصويت الحالية وحقوق التصويت المحتملة للمجموعة.

تقوم المجموعة بإعادة تقييم فيما إذا كانت تسيطر على الشركة المستثمر فيها وفي حال وجود ظروف أو حقائق تدل على التغيير في أحد أو أكثر من عنصر من عناصر السيطرة الثلاثة. يتم توحيد القوائم المالية للشركة التابعة ابتداءً من تاريخ ممارسة السيطرة وحتى توقف هذه السيطرة. يتم توحيد إيرادات ومصاريف الشركات التابعة في قائمة الدخل الموحدة من تاريخ سيطرة المجموعة على الشركات التابعة وحتى تتوقف هذه السيطرة.

يتم تحميل الأرباح والخسائر وكل بند من بنود الدخل الشامل الأخرى على حقوق حملة الأسهم في الشركة الأم وحقوق غير المسيطرين حتى لو أدى ذلك إلى عجز في رصيد حقوق غير المسيطرين. وإذا اقتضت الحاجة، يتم تعديل القوائم المالية للشركات التابعة لتتماشى سياساتها المحاسبية مع السياسات المحاسبية للمجموعة. يتم استبعاد الموجودات والمطلوبات وحقوق الملكية والإيرادات والمصروفات والأرباح والخسائر المتعلقة بالمعاملات فيما بين المجموعة والشركات التابعة.

يتم تسجيل الأثر الناتج عن تغيير نسبة الملكية في الشركة التابعة الذي لا ينجم عنه فقدان للسيطرة في حقوق الملكية. عند فقدان السيطرة على الشركة التابعة، تقوم المجموعة بما يلي:

- إلغاء الإعراف بموجودات (بما فيها الشهرة) ومطلوبات الشركة التابعة
- إلغاء الإعراف بحقوق غير المسيطرين
- إلغاء الإعراف باحتياطي ترجمة العملات الأجنبية المسجل في حقوق الملكية
- الإعراف بالقيمة العادلة للمبالغ المستلمة
- الإعراف بالقيمة العادلة للاستثمار المحتفظ به في الشركة التابعة
- الإعراف بالأرباح أو الخسائر الناتجة عن عملية فقدان السيطرة
- إعادة تصنيف حصة الشركة التي تم تسجيلها سابقاً في بنود الدخل الشامل الأخرى إلى الأرباح والخسائر أو الأرباح المدورة وذلك في حالة ان المجموعة قد استبعدت بشكل مباشر الأصول أو الالتزامات التابعة لها.

٣-٢ التغييرات في السياسات المحاسبية

ان السياسات المحاسبية المتبعة في اعداد القوائم المالية الموحدة متفقة مع تلك التي اتبعت في اعداد القوائم المالية للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨، باستثناء أن المجموعة قامت بتطبيق التعديلات التالية ابتداءً من ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٩:

معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٦) "الإيجارات"

يحل معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٦) "الإيجارات" بدلاً من معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (١٧) "عقود الإيجار" وتفسير لجنة تفسير معايير التقارير المالية الدولية رقم (٤) "تجديد ما إذا كان الترتيب يحتوي على عقد إيجار" وتفسيرات لجنة تفسير معايير المحاسبة الدولية رقم (١٥) "عقود الإيجار التشغيلية - الحوافز" ورقم (٢٧) "تقييم محتوى العمليات التي تتضمن الصيغة القانونية لعقود الإيجار". يحدد المعيار المبادئ المتعلقة بالاعتراف والقياس والعرض والافصاح للإيجارات. ويتطلب المعيار من المستأجرين الاعتراف بمعظم عقود الإيجار وفقاً لنموذج موحد داخل قائمة المركز المالي.

إن الاعتراف بعقود الإيجار للمؤجرين بموجب معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٦) لم يتغير إلى حد كبير بالمقارنة مع متطلبات معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (١٧). سيستمر المؤجر في تصنيف عقود الإيجار إما كعقود تشغيلية أو تمويلية باستخدام مبادئ مماثلة لتلك التي في معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (١٧). وبالتالي، لم يؤثر تطبيق معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٦) على عقود الإيجار التي تكون فيها المجموعة هي المؤجر.

قامت المجموعة بتطبيق معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٦) بطريقة التطبيق المعدل بأثر رجعي بتاريخ التطبيق في ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٩، وبناءً عليه لم يتم تعديل القوائم المالية الموحدة للسنة السابقة. قررت المجموعة استخدام طريقة الانتقال العملية والتي تسمح بتطبيق المعيار فقط على العقود التي تم تحديدها سابقاً على أنها عقود إيجار وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (١٧) ووفقاً لتفسير لجنة تفسير التقارير المالية الدولية رقم (٤) في تاريخ التطبيق. قررت المجموعة أيضاً استخدام الإعفاءات المتعلقة بالاعتراف بعقود الإيجار التي تكون مدتها ١٢ شهراً أو أقل كما في تاريخ التطبيق والتي لا تحتوي على خيار شراء ("عقود إيجار قصيرة الأجل") وعقود الإيجار التي يكون فيها الأصل المستأجر ذو قيمة منخفضة ("الأصول منخفضة القيمة").

فيما يلي أثر تطبيق معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٦):

إن الأثر على قائمة المركز المالي الموحدة (الزيادة / النقص) كما في ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٩:

٢٠١٩	
دينار	
٢٠٢٣٦٦٨	موجودات غير متداولة
	حقوق الانتفاع من الأصول
	موجودات متداولة
(٢٠١٥٦٢)	مصاريف مدفوعة مقدما
	مطلوبات غير متداولة
(١٠٦٨٢٢٢)	التزامات عقود إيجارات
	حقوق الملكية

(أ) طبيعة أثر تطبيق معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٦)

يوجد لدى المجموعة عقود إيجار مختلفة لبعض الممتلكات والمعدات. قبل تطبيق معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٦) كانت المجموعة ، تقوم بتصنيف عقود الإيجار (التي تمثل فيها الطرف المستأجر) عند بدايتها إما كعقود إيجار تمويلية أو عقود إيجار تشغيلية. كان يتم تصنيف عقد الإيجار على أنه عقد إيجار تمويلي في حال كان العقد يقوم بتحويل جميع المخاطر والمنافع المرتبطة بامتلاك الأصل المستأجر إلى المجموعة بشكل جوهري. وفي حال العقد الذي لا يقوم بتحويل جميع المخاطر والمنافع المرتبطة بامتلاك الأصل المستأجر كان يتم تصنيفه على أنه عقد إيجار تشغيلي. كانت المجموعة تقوم برسملة عقود الإيجار التمويلية عند بداية العقد بالقيمة العادلة للأصل المستأجر أو بالقيمة الحالية لدفعات الإيجار إيهما اقل. ويتم الاعتراف بدفعات الإيجار الفعلية مقسمة ما بين الفائدة على عقد الإيجار (المعترف بها كتكاليف تمويل) وتخفيض التزامات الإيجار التمويلي. في حالة عقود الإيجار التشغيلية، لم تكن المجموعة تقوم برسملة الأصل المستأجر ولكن يتم الاعتراف بدفعات الإيجار كمصروف إيجار في الأرباح أو الخسائر على أساس القسط الثابت وعلى مدة الإيجار. ويتم الاعتراف بالإيجار المدفوع مقدماً والإيجار المستحق في الأرصدة المدينة والدائنة الأخرى على التوالي.

عند تطبيق معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٦)، قامت المجموعة باستخدام طريقة موحدة للاعتراف بجميع عقود الإيجار، باستثناء عقود الإيجار قصيرة الأجل وعقود الإيجار للأصول منخفضة القيمة. يقدم المعيار متطلبات تطبيق محددة وحلول عملية، والتي قامت المجموعة باستخدامها عند تطبيق المعيار.

• عقود الإيجار والتي تم الاعتراف بها سابقاً كعقود إيجار تمويلية

لم تقم المجموعة عند تطبيق المعيار بتغيير القيمة الدفترية للأصول والالتزامات المتعلقة بعقود الإيجار التي تم الاعتراف بها مسبقاً كعقود إيجار تمويلية (أي حق استخدام الأصل والتزامات عقود الإيجار مساوية لما تم الاعتراف به وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (١٧)) تم تطبيق متطلبات معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٦) على هذه العقود ابتداء من ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٩.

• عقود الإيجار والتي تم الاعتراف بها سابقاً كعقود إيجار تشغيلية

قامت المجموعة بالاعتراف بموجودات حق استخدام الأصول ومطلوبات الإيجار التشغيلية لعقود الإيجار التي تم تصنيفها سابقاً كعقود إيجار تشغيلية، باستثناء عقود الإيجار قصيرة الأجل وعقود إيجار الأصول منخفضة القيمة. تم الاعتراف بموجودات حقوق الاستخدام لمعظم عقود الإيجار بناءً على القيمة الدفترية كما لو ان المعيار كان مطبقاً منذ بداية العقد، بصرف النظر عن استخدام معدل الاقتراض بتاريخ التطبيق. قامت المجموعة بالاعتراف بأصل حق الاستخدام لبعض عقود الإيجار باستخدام قيمة التزام الإيجار بعد تعديلها بقيمة مدفوعات الإيجار المقدمة وقيمة الإيجارات المستحقة ذات الصلة والمعترف بها سابقاً. تم الاعتراف بالتزامات الإيجار بناءً على القيمة الحالية لدفعات الإيجار المتبقية، مخصومة باستخدام معدل الاقتراض بتاريخ التطبيق.

ان النسوية ما بين التزامات عقود الإيجار المعترف بها عند التطبيق والتزامات عقود الإيجار التشغيلية كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨ هي كما يلي:

دينار	
٢٠٤٧٨٢٨٧	التزامات عقود الإيجار التشغيلية كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨
(١٠٠٦٤٠)	ينزل: الالتزامات المتعلقة بعقود الإيجار قصيرة الأجل
(٦٨٣١)	ينزل: الالتزامات المتعلقة بعقود إيجار الأصول منخفضة القيمة
٢٠٤٦٠٨١٦	التزامات عقود الإيجار التشغيلية كما في ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٩
%٩	المتوسط المرجح لمعدل الإقراض كما في ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٩
١٨٢٢٢١٠٦	قيمة التزامات عقود الإيجار التشغيلية المخصومة كما في ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٩

شركة النقلات السياحية الأردنية (جت) المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية الموحدة
٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩

(ب) المبالغ التي تم الاعتراف بها في قائمة المركز المالي الموحدة وقائمة الدخل الموحدة

يوضح الجدول ادناه القيمة الدفترية لحقوق الانتفاع الأصول والتزامات عقود الإيجار والحركة عليها خلال السنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩:

التزامات عقود إيجارات	حقوق الانتفاع من الأصول	
دينار	دينار	
١٨٢٢٠٦	٢٠٢٣٦٦٨	كما في ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٩
-	(٤٠٤٠٩٣)	الاستهلاكات
٢٠٨٨٣	-	فوائد التزام عقود الإيجار
(٤٢٧٠٣)	-	الدفوعات
١٤١٥٨٨٦	١٦١٩٥٧٥	كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩

ان قيمة مصروف الإيجار للعقود قصيرة الاجل وعقود ايجار الأصول منخفضة القيمة والتي تم الاعتراف بها في قائمة الدخل الموحدة للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩ بلغت ٥١٠٩٣ ر.دينار.

عقود الإيجار قصيرة الأجل وعقود ايجار الأصول منخفضة القيمة

تقوم المجموعة بتطبيق الإعفاء المتعلق بالاعتراف بعقود الإيجار قصيرة الاجل على بعض عقود الإيجار قصيرة الأجل (أي: عقود الإيجار التي تبلغ مدتها ١٢ شهراً أو أقل من تاريخ البدء ولا تتضمن خيار شراء الاصل). كما تقوم المجموعة أيضا بتطبيق الإعفاء المتعلق بعقود الإيجار للأصول منخفضة القيمة على بعض عقود الإيجار للأصول التي تعتبر منخفضة القيمة. يتم الاعتراف بدفعات الإيجار لعقود الإيجار قصيرة الأجل وعقود ايجار الأصول منخفضة القيمة كمصروفات على أساس القسط الثابت على مدة الإيجار.

تفسير رقم (٢٣) - لجنة تفسيرات معايير التقارير المالية الدولية - عدم التأكد حول معالجة ضريبة الدخل

يوضح هذا التفسير المعالجة المحاسبية لضريبة الدخل عند وجود درجة من عدم التأكد فيما يتعلق بالضريبة والتي تؤثر على تطبيق معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (١٢). لا ينطبق التفسير على الضرائب والرسوم غير المتضمنة في نطاق معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (١٢) ولا تتضمن متطلبات خاصة للرسوم والغرامات المتعلقة بالمعالجات الضريبية الغير مؤكدة. يجب على المنشأة تحديد ما إذا كان يجب اعتبار كل معالجة ضريبية غير مؤكدة على حدا أو اعتبارها مع معالجات ضريبية أخرى.

لم ينتج أي أثر عن تطبيق هذه التعديلات على القوائم المالية الموحدة للمجموعة.

تعديلات على معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٢٨): الاستثمارات طويلة الأجل في الشركات الحليفة والمشاريع المشتركة

توضح التعديلات أن على المجموعة تطبيق متطلبات معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (٩) على الاستثمارات طويلة الأجل في الشركات الحليفة والمشاريع المشتركة التي لا يتم الاعتراف بها وفقاً لطريقة حقوق الملكية ولكن في جوهرها تشكل جزءاً من صافي الاستثمار في الشركات الحليفة والمشاريع المشتركة (على المدى الطويل). يعتبر هذا التعديل مناسب حيث ان نموذج خسارة الائتمان المتوقع في معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (٩) ينطبق على هذه الاستثمارات طويلة الأجل.

توضح التعديلات أيضاً أنه عند تطبيق معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (٩)، لا تسجل المجموعة أي خسائر للشركات الحليفة والمشاريع المشتركة، أو أي خسائر انخفاض في صافي قيمة الاستثمار، كتعديلات على صافي الاستثمار في الشركة الحليفة أو المشروع المشترك التي قد تنشأ نتيجة تطبيق معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٢٨) الاستثمارات في الشركات الحليفة والمشاريع المشتركة.

لم ينتج أي أثر عن تطبيق هذه التعديلات على القوائم المالية الموحدة للمجموعة.

٤-٢ أهم السياسات المحاسبية

ممتلكات ومعدات

تظهر الممتلكات والمعدات بسعر الكلفة بعد تنزيل الاستهلاك المتراكم وأي انخفاض في القيمة، باستثناء الأراضي والمشاريع تحت التنفيذ والتي لا تستهلك.

يحتسب استهلاك الممتلكات والمعدات باستثناء الأراضي عندما تكون جاهزة للاستخدام وبطريقة القسط الثابت على مدى العمر الإنتاجي المتوقع باستخدام النسب السنوية التالية:

%	
٢	مباني
١٠	معدات وأدوات
١٠	وسائل نقل
١٠-٢٥	أثاث وأجهزة كهربائية
حسب مدة العقد	تحسينات مباني مستأجرة
٢٠	أجهزة وأنظمة حاسوب

يتم مراجعة قيم الممتلكات والمعدات من حيث الانخفاض في قيمتها عندما يكون هناك أحداث أو تغييرات في الظروف تشير إلى عدم إمكانية استرداد القيمة الدفترية. يتم تسجيل الموجودات بالقيمة القابلة للاسترداد في الحالات التي تكون القيمة الدفترية أعلى من القيمة القابلة للاسترداد.

يتم احتساب النفقات المتكبدة لاستبدال أي من مكونات الممتلكات والمعدات كيند منفصل ويتم رسملته، كما يتم شطب المبالغ الدفترية لأي جزء مستبدل. يتم رسملة النفقات الأخرى اللاحقة فقط عند زيادة المنافع الاقتصادية المستقبلية المتعلقة بالممتلكات والمعدات. يتم اثبات جميع النفقات الأخرى في قائمة الدخل الموحدة كمصروف.

موجودات غير ملموسة

يتم تسجيل الموجودات غير الملموسة التي يتم الاستحواذ عليها بشكل منفصل بالكلفة. لاحقاً للاستحواذ الأولي يتم الاعتراف بالموجودات غير الملموسة بالكلفة بعد تنزيل أي خسارة تدني متراكمة، إن وجدت.

يتم تحديد العمر الانتاجي للموجودات غير الملموسة ليكون محددًا او غير محدد.

ويتم اطفاء الموجودات غير الملموسة ذات العمر المحدد على فترة العمر الاقتصادي المتوقع ويتم تقييم التدني في قيمة الموجودات غير الملموسة عند وجود مؤشر على تدني قيمتها. يتم مراجعة الأعمار الانتاجية للموجودات غير الملموسة محددة العمر الاقتصادي نهاية كل سنة. يتم مراجعة العمر الانتاجي وطريقة الاطفاء بشكل دوري للتأكد من أن طريقة وفترة الاطفاء تتناسب مع المنافع الاقتصادية المتوقعة لرخصة خط سير ما بين اربد وعمان والعقبة. يتم الاعتراف بمصروف الاطفاء للموجودات غير الملموسة ذات العمر الانتاجي المحدد في قائمة الأرباح والخسائر الموحدة ضمن المصاريف. يتم اطفاء الموجودات غير الملموسة ذات الأعمار الانتاجية المحددة على مدى العمر الإنتاجي ١٠ سنوات.

حق استخدام الموجودات

تقوم المجموعة بالاعتراف حق استخدام الموجودات في تاريخ بدء عقد الإيجار (أي، التاريخ الذي يكون الأصل فيه قابل للاستخدام). يتم الاعتراف بحق استخدام الموجودات بالتكلفة، مطروحاً منها الاستهلاك المتراكم وخسائر التندني في القيمة، ويتم تعديل قيمتها عند إعادة تقييم التزامات الإيجار.

تتضمن تكلفة حق استخدام الموجودات قيمة التزامات الإيجار المعترف بها، بالإضافة الى التكاليف المباشرة الأولية المتكبدة، ودفعات الإيجار التي تمت في أو قبل تاريخ بدء العقد، مطروحاً منها أي حوافز مستلمة متعلقة بعقد الإيجار. في حال لم تكن المجموعة متيقنة من الحصول على ملكية الأصل المؤجر في نهاية مدة العقد، يتم استهلاك قيمة حق استخدام الموجودات المعترف بها على أساس القسط الثابت على مدى العمر الإنتاجي للموجودات أو مدة الإيجار أيهما اقل. يخضع حق استخدام الموجودات إلى اختبار التندني في القيمة.

التزامات عقود الإيجار

تقوم المجموعة في تاريخ بدء عقد الإيجار، بالاعتراف بالتزامات عقد الإيجار بالقيمة الحالية لدفعات الإيجار التي يتعين دفعها خلال مدة العقد. تتضمن دفعات الإيجار الدفعية الثابتة (والتي تتضمن الدفعات التي في مضمونها تعتبر دفعات إيجار ثابتة) مطروحاً منها حوافز الإيجار المستحقة ودفعات الإيجار المتغيرة التي تعتمد على مؤشرات أو معدلات متفق عليها وفقاً لشروط العقد، والمبالغ المتوقعة تحصيلها بموجب ضمانات القيمة المتبقية. تتضمن دفعات الإيجار أيضاً القيمة المستحقة عند ممارسة خيار الشراء والذي من المؤكد أن تمارسه المجموعة وقيمة غرامات إنهاء عقد الإيجار، إذا كانت المجموعة تنوي ان تمارس خيار الإنهاء وفقاً لشروط العقد.

يتم الاعتراف بدفعات الإيجار المتغيرة التي لا تعتمد على مؤشرات أو معدلات متفق عليها وفقاً لشروط العقد كمصاريف في الفترة التي يقع فيها الحدث أو الشرط الذي يؤدي الى دفع تلك المبالغ.

عند احتساب القيمة الحالية لدفعات الإيجار، تستخدم المجموعة معدل الاقتراض عند بدء الإيجار إذا كان سعر الفائدة الضمني في عقد الإيجار غير قابل للتحديد. لاحقاً يتم زيادة التزامات الإيجار بقيمة الفائدة المستحقة ويتم تخفيضها بقيمة دفعات الإيجار الفعلية. بالإضافة إلى ذلك، يتم إعادة قياس القيمة الدفترية للالتزامات الإيجار إذا كان هناك أي تعديل أو تغيير على مدة الإيجار أو عند حدوث أي تغيير على الدفعات التي في مضمونها تعتبر دفعات إيجار ثابتة أو عند تغير التقييم المتعلق بشراء الأصل.

عقود الإيجار قصيرة الأجل وعقود إيجار الموجودات منخفضة القيمة

تقوم المجموعة بتطبيق الإعفاء المتعلق بالاعتراف بعقود الإيجار قصيرة الأجل على بعض عقود الإيجار قصيرة الأجل (أي: عقود الإيجار التي تبلغ مدتها ١٢ شهراً أو أقل من تاريخ بدء عقد الإيجار ولا تتضمن خيار شراء الأصل). كما تقوم المجموعة أيضاً بتطبيق الإعفاء المتعلق بعقود الإيجار للموجودات منخفضة القيمة على بعض عقود الإيجار للموجودات التي تعتبر منخفضة القيمة. يتم الاعتراف بدفعات الإيجار لعقود الإيجار قصيرة الأجل وعقود إيجار الموجودات منخفضة القيمة كمصروفات على أساس القسط الثابت على مدة الإيجار.

موجودات مالية محددة بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الأرباح أو الخسائر

هي الموجودات المالية التي قامت الشركة بشرائها بغرض بيعها في المستقبل القريب وتحقيق الأرباح من تقلبات الأسعار السوقية قصيرة الأجل أو هامش أرباح المتاجرة.

يتم اثبات هذه الموجودات بالقيمة العادلة عند الشراء (تقيد مصاريف الاقتناء على قائمة الدخل عند الشراء) وبعاد تقييمها لاحقاً بالقيمة العادلة، ويظهر التغير في القيمة العادلة في قائمة الأرباح والخسائر الموحدة بما فيها التغير في القيمة العادلة الناتج عن فروقات تحويل بنود الموجودات غير النقدية بالعملة الاجنبية، وفي حال بيع هذه الموجودات أو جزء منها يتم أخذ الأرباح أو الخسائر الناتجة عن ذلك في قائمة الأرباح والخسائر الموحدة.

يتم تسجيل الأرباح الموزعة و الفوائد المتحققة في قائمة الأرباح والخسائر الموحدة.

لا يجوز إعادة تصنيف أي موجودات مالية من / الى هذا البند الا في الحالات المحددة في معيار التقارير المالية الدولي (٩).

موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر
تمثل هذه الموجودات الاستثمارات في أدوات الملكية بغرض الاحتفاظ بها على المدى الطويل.

يتم اثبات هذه الموجودات عند الشراء بالقيمة العادلة مضافاً إليها مصاريف الاقتناء ويعاد تقييمها لاحقاً بالقيمة العادلة، ويظهر التغير في القيمة العادلة في قائمة الدخل الشامل الموحدة وضمن حقوق الملكية بما فيه التغير في القيمة العادلة الناتج عن فروقات تحويل بنود الموجودات غير النقدية بالعملات الأجنبية، وفي حال بيع هذه الموجودات أو جزء منها يتم تسجيل الأرباح أو الخسائر الناتجة عن ذلك في قائمة الدخل الشامل الموحدة وضمن حقوق الملكية ويتم تحويل رصيد احتياطي تقييم الموجودات المباعة مباشرة إلى الأرباح والخسائر المدورة وليس من خلال قائمة الدخل.

= لا تخضع هذه الموجودات لاختبار خسائر التدني.

= يتم تسجيل الأرباح الموزعة في قائمة الأرباح والخسائر الموحدة.

- لا يجوز إعادة تصنيف أي موجودات مالية من/ إلى هذا البند إلا في الحالات المحددة في معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (٩).

النقد وما في حكمه

لغرض قائمة التدفقات النقدية الموحدة، فإن النقد وما في حكمه يشمل على نقد في الصندوق وأرصدة لدى بنوك وودائع قصيرة الأجل والتي لديها تواريخ استحقاق ثلاثة أشهر أو أقل بعد تنزيل ارصدة البنوك الدائنة.

ذمم مدينة

تدرج الذمم المدينة بمبلغ الفاتورة الأصلي بعد تنزيل مخصص الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة. قامت المجموعة بتطبيق الطريقة المبسطة لحساب الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة. قامت المجموعة بأعداد دراسة تستند إلى الخبرة التاريخية للخسارة الائتمانية مع الأخذ بعين الاعتبار العوامل المستقبلية الخاصة بالمدينين والبيئة الاقتصادية.

مخزون

يظهر المخزون بسعر الكلفة أو صافي القيمة البيعية أيهما أقل. تمثل تكاليف البضاعة جميع المصاريف المتكبدة لإيصال البضاعة الى موقعها ووضعها الحالي وتحدد الكلفة بإتباع متوسط الكلفة المرجح.

يتم احتساب كلفة قطع الغيار باحتساب كلفة الشراء باستخدام طريقة متوسط الكلفة المرجح.

ذمم دائنة وأرصدة دائنة أخرى

يتم إثبات المطلوبات للمبالغ المستحقة السداد في المستقبل للبضائع او الخدمات المستلمة سواء تمت المطالبة بها أو لم تتم من قبل المورد.

مخصصات

يتم الاعتراف بالمخصصات عندما يكون على المجموعة التزامات في تاريخ القوائم المالية الموحدة ناشئة عن أحداث سابقة وإن تسديد الالتزامات محتمل ويمكن قياس قيمتها بشكل يعتمد عليه.

ضريبة الدخل

تسبب مصاريف الضرائب المستحقة على أساس الأرباح الخاضعة للضريبة، وتختلف الأرباح الخاضعة للضريبة عن الأرباح المعلنة في القوائم المالية الموحدة لان الأرباح المعلنة تشمل إيرادات غير خاضعة للضريبة او مصاريف غير قابلة للتزليل في السنة المالية وإنما في سنوات لاحقة او الخسائر المتراكمة المقبولة ضريبياً أو بنود ليست خاضعة او مقبولة للتزليل لأغراض ضريبية.

تقوم المجموعة باحساب مخصص لضريبة الدخل وفقاً لقانون ضريبة الدخل المعمول به في المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية ووفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة رقم (١٢).

التقاص

يتم إجراء تقاص بين الموجودات المالية والمطلوبات المالية وإظهار المبلغ الصافي في قائمة المركز المالي الموحدة فقط عندما تتوفر الحقوق القانونية الملزمة وكذلك عندما يتم تسويتها على أساس التقاص او يكون تحقق الموجودات وتسوية المطلوبات في نفس الوقت.

تحقق الإيرادات والاعتراف بالمصاريف

تقوم المجموعة بالاعتراف بإيرادات البيع حسب معيار التقارير المالية الدولية (١٥) بالقيمة العادلة للمقابل المستلم أو المستحق وعندما يكون هناك احتمال معقول للتحويل.

تقوم المجموعة بالاعتراف بإيرادات بيع القود عند نقطة معينة من الزمن في الوقت الذي يتم فيه تسليم القود او اصدار الفاتورة للعميل. و تقوم المجموعة بالاعتراف بالإيرادات من خدمات نقل الركاب و تأجير الحافلات عند نقطة معينة من الزمن في الوقت، عند اصدار البطاقة او الفاتورة

يتم اثبات إيرادات الفوائد على مبدأ الاستحقاق.

يتم إثبات توزيعات أرباح الاستثمارات عند اقرارها من قبل الهيئات العامة للشركات المستثمر بها.

يتم اثبات الإيرادات الأخرى وفقاً لمبدأ الاستحقاق.

يتم الاعتراف بالمصاريف على مبدأ الاستحقاق.

معلومات القطاعات

قطاع الأعمال يمثل مجموعة من الموجودات والعمليات التي تشترك معا في تقديم منتجات او خدمات خاضعة لمخاطر وعوائد تختلف عن تلك المتعلقة بقطاعات أعمال أخرى.

العملات الأجنبية

يتم تسجيل المعاملات التي تتم بالعملات الأجنبية خلال السنة، بأسعار الصرف السائدة في تاريخ إجراء المعاملات. كما يعاد تحويل الموجودات والمطلوبات ذات الطبيعة النقدية المسجلة بالعملات الأجنبية بأسعار الصرف السائدة في تاريخ قائمة المركز المالي الموحدة إلى الدينار الأردني. تؤخذ الفروقات الناتجة عن عمليات التحويل إلى قائمة الأرباح و الخسائر الموحدة.

قياس القيمة العادلة

تمثل القيمة العادلة السعر الذي سيتم الحصول عليه عند بيع الموجودات أو الذي سيتم دفعه لتسوية الالتزام في معاملة منظمة بين المشاركين في السوق بتاريخ القياس.

يتم قياس القيمة العادلة بناءً على فرضية أن عملية بيع الموجودات أو تسوية الالتزام تم من خلال الأسواق الرئيسية للموجودات والمطلوبات. في حال غياب السوق الرئيسي، يتم استخدام السوق الأكثر ملاءمة للموجودات أو المطلوبات. تحتاج المجموعة لامتلاك فرص الوصول للسوق الرئيسي أو السوق الأكثر ملاءمة.

تقوم المجموعة بقياس القيمة العادلة للموجودات والمطلوبات باستخدام الافتراضات المستخدمة من المشاركين في السوق عند تسعير الموجودات أو المطلوبات على افتراض أن المشاركين في السوق يتصرفون وفقاً لمصلحتهم الاقتصادية.

إن قياس القيمة العادلة للموجودات غير المالية يأخذ بعين الاعتبار قدرة المشاركين في السوق على توليد المنافع الاقتصادية من خلال استخدام الموجودات بأفضل طريقة أو بيعه لمشارك آخر سيستخدم الموجودات بأفضل طريقة.

تقوم المجموعة باستخدام أساليب تقييم ملائمة وتتناسب مع الظروف وتوفر المعلومات الكافية لقياس القيمة العادلة وتوضيح استخدام المدخلات الممكن ملاحظتها بشكل مباشر وتقليل استخدام المدخلات الممكن ملاحظتها بشكل غير مباشر.

تقوم المجموعة باستخدام الترتيب التالي لأساليب وبدائل التقييم وذلك في تحديد وعرض القيمة العادلة للأدوات المالية:

جميع الموجودات والمطلوبات التي يتم استخدام القيمة العادلة لقياسها أو تم الإفصاح عنها في القوائم المالية أو تم شطبها باستخدام المستويات التالية للقيمة العادلة، وبناءً على أدنى مستوى للمدخلات التي لديها تأثير مهم لقياس القيمة العادلة ككل:

المستوى الأول: الأسعار السوقية المعلنة في الأسواق الفعالة للموجودات والمطلوبات المشابهة.

المستوى الثاني: تقنيات تقييم تأخذ في الاعتبار المدخلات ذات التأثير المهم على القيمة العادلة ويمكن ملاحظتها بشكل مباشر أو غير مباشر.

المستوى الثالث: تقنيات تقييم حيث تستخدم مدخلات لها تأثير مهم على القيمة العادلة ولكنها ليست مبنية على معلومات في السوق يمكن ملاحظتها.

تقوم المجموعة بتحديد إذا ما تم تحويل أي من الموجودات والمطلوبات ما بين مستويات القيمة العادلة من خلال إعادة تقييم التصنيفات (بناءً على أدنى مستوى للمدخلات ذات الأثر الجوهري على قياس القيمة العادلة ككل) في نهاية كل فترة مالية.

لغايات إيضاح القيمة العادلة، تقوم المجموعة بتحديد تصنيفات الموجودات والمطلوبات حسب طبيعتها ومخاطر الموجودات أو المطلوبات ومستوى القيمة العادلة.

تدني الموجودات غير المالية

تقوم المجموعة بتاريخ إعداد التقارير المالية بتقييم فيما إذا كان هناك دليل بأن الأصل قد انخفضت قيمته. إذا وجد أي دليل على ذلك، أو عندما يتطلب إجراء اختبار سنوي للانخفاض في القيمة، تقوم المجموعة بتقييم المبلغ الممكن تحصيله للأصل. إن مبلغ الأصل الممكن تحصيله هو القيمة العادلة للأصل أو وحدة توليد النقد ناقصاً تكاليف البيع وقيمتها المستخدمة أيهما أعلى ويتم تحديده للأصل الفردي، إلا إذا كان الأصل لا يولد تدفقات نقدية داخلية مستقلة إلى حد كبير عن تلك الناتجة من الموجودات الأخرى أو موجودات المجموعة. عندما يتجاوز المبلغ المدرج للأصل أو وحدة توليد النقد المبلغ الممكن تحصيله، يعتبر الأصل منخفضاً ويتم تخفيضه إلى المبلغ الممكن تحصيله.

أثناء تقييم القيمة العادلة المستخدمة، يتم خصم التدفقات النقدية المستقبلية للقيمة العادلة الحالية لها باستخدام سعر خصم ما قبل الضريبة والذي يعكس تقييمات السوق الحالية للقيمة الزمنية للأموال والمخاطر المحددة للأصل. أثناء تحديد القيمة العادلة ناقصاً تكاليف البيع، تؤخذ المعاملات الحديثة في السوق في الاعتبار إذا كانت متوفرة. وإذا لم يكن ممكناً تحديد مثل تلك المعاملات، يتم استخدام نموذج التقييم المناسب. يتم تثبيت هذه الاحتمالات بمضاعفات تقييم أسعار أسهم الشركات التابعة المتداولة أو مؤشرات القيمة العادلة المتوفرة الأخرى.

٥-٢ استخدام التقديرات

إن إعداد القوائم المالية الموحدة وتطبيق السياسات المحاسبية يتطلب من إدارة المجموعة القيام بتقديرات واجتهادات تؤثر على مبالغ الموجودات والمطلوبات والإفصاح عن الالتزامات المحتملة. إن هذه التقديرات والاجتهادات تؤثر أيضاً على الإيرادات والمصاريف والمخصصات وبشكل خاص يتطلب من إدارة المجموعة القيام بأحكام واجتهادات هامة لتقدير مبالغ التدفقات النقدية المستقبلية وأوقاتها الناجمة عن اوضاع وظروف تلك التقديرات في المستقبل. إن التقديرات المذكورة مبنية بالضرورة على فرضيات وعوامل متعددة لها درجات متفاوتة من التقدير وعدم التيقن وإن النتائج الفعلية قد تختلف عن التقديرات وذلك نتيجة التغيرات في المستقبل في اوضاع وظروف تلك المخصصات.

شركة النقلات السياحية الأردنية (جت) المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية الموحدة
٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩

		٣ - ممتلكات ومعدات						
المجموع	مشاريع تحت التنفيذ*	أجهزة وأنظمة حاسوب	أجهزة	تحسينات مباني مستأجرة	أثاث وأجهزة كهربائية	معدات		أراضي
						وسائل نقل	ولوات	
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار
٣٣,٩١٥,٦٢٤	٨١٨,٠٢٦	٧٧١,٧٣٩	١,٨٧٧,١٥٠	١,٦٢٣,٧٦٨	٢٥,٥١٤,٦٥٨	٥٠٨,١٦٩	٣١٦,٦٨١	٢,٩٤٥,٤٣٣
٣,٦٢٣,٢٦٩	٨٣٧,٣٠٧	٨٦,٤٣٩	٤٦,٧٠٠	٣٧,٤٦٤	١,٦٩٢,٢١٤	٢٣,٨٨٠	-	٨٩٩,٢٦٥
-	(٣٥,٧٥٠)	-	-	-	٣٥,٧٥٠	-	-	-
(٢١٥,٨٦٥)	-	-	(٢١,٧٠٥)	-	(١٩٤,١٦٠)	-	-	-
٣٧,٣٢٣,٠٢٨	١,٦١٩,٥٨٣	٨٥٨,١٧٨	١,٩٩٠,٢٤٥	١,٦٠١,٢٣٢	٢٧,٠٤٨,٤٦٢	٥٣٧,٠٤٩	٣١٦,٦٨١	٣,٨٤٤,٦٩٨
الإستهلاك المتراكم:								
٢٠,٢٩٩,٥٨٩	-	٥٩٦,٦٣٢	١,٣٢٣,٢٥١	٨٩٠,٣٣١	١٧,١٣٠,٥٣٣	٣٠٩,٣٧٠	٦٦,٦٥٢	-
٢,١٢٩,٧٠١	-	٥٧,٠٤١	١٩٣,٥٥٣	٦٤,١٩٤	١,٧٧٣,١٠١	٣٦,٩٢٦	٤,٨٨٦	-
(١٦٩,٧٩٦)	-	-	(٢١,٧٠٥)	-	(١٤٨,٠٩١)	-	-	-
٢٢,٢٥٩,٤٩٤	-	٦٥٣,٦٧٣	١,٤٩٥,٠٩٩	٩٥٤,٥٢٥	١٨,٧٣٨,٠٦٣	٣٤٦,٢٩٦	٧١,٨٣٨	-
١٥,٠٦٣,٣٤٤	١,٦١٩,٥٨٣	٢٠٤,٥٠٥	٤٠٧,٠٤٦	٢٤٦,٧٠٧	٨,٣١٠,٣٩٩	١٨٥,٧٥٣	٢٤٤,٨٤٣	٣,٨٤٤,٦٩٨
صافي القيمة الدفترية:								
كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩	كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩	كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩	كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩	كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩	كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩	كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩	كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩	كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩

* تمثل المشاريع تحت التنفيذ مشروع محطة محروقات واستراحة في منطقة الحسينية ومشروع بناء مكاتب المجموعة في محافظة العقبة، وتبلغ الكلفة التقديرية لإنهاء هذه المشاريع ٢٥٠,٠٠٠ دينار تقريباً، تم البدء في هذه المشاريع خلال عام ٢٠١٧ ومن المتوقع إنجازها خلال عام ٢٠٢٠.

شركة التقنيات السياحية الأردنية (جت) المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية الموحدة
٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩

المجموع	مشاريع	أجهزة		تصنيدات		أثاث		معدات		أرضي	٢٠١٨ -
		تحت التنفيذ *	وأنظمة حاسوب	مباني مستأجرة	مباني	وأجهزة كهربائية	وسائل نقل	وأدوات	مباني		
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار
٣٣,٨١٢,٦٨٠	٤٤٨,٠٩٧	٦٩١,٨٥٨	١,٨٤٣,٨٤٥	١,٠٨٣,٠٠٩	٢٦,٦٨٣,٧٧٨	٤٦٢,٥٤٧	٣١٦,٦٨١	٢,٢٨٢,٨٦٥	٢٠١٨	كفا في أول كانون الثاني ٢٠١٨	الكافة:
٣,٩٠٧,١٢٢	٣٩١,٦٣٤	٧٩,٨٨١	١١,٦٠٠	٨٠,٧٥٩	٢,٦٣٥,٠٥٨	٤٥٦,٢٢٢	-	٦٦٢,٥٦٨	إضافات	تحويلات	استبعادات
-	(٢١,٧٠٥)	-	٢١,٧٠٥	-	-	-	-	-	كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨	٢,٩٤٥,٤٣٣	٢٠١٨
(٣,٨٠٤,١٧٨)	-	-	-	-	(٣,٨٠٤,١٧٨)	-	-	-	الإستهلاك المتراكم:	٢٠١٨	كما في أول كانون الثاني ٢٠١٨
٣٣,٩١٥,٦٢٤	٨١٨,٠٢٦	٧٧١,٧٣٩	١,٨٧٧,١٥٠	١,١٦٣,٧٦٨	٢٥,٥١٤,٦٥٨	٥٠٨,١٦٩	٣١٦,٦٨١	٢,٩٤٥,٤٣٣	استهلاكات	استبعادات	٢٠١٨
٢١,٠١٤,٧٤٤	-	٥٥٣,٤٥٩	١,٠٠٠,٩٦٦	٨٢٢,٧٢٠	١٨,٢٩٨,١٩٦	٢٦٤,٩٣٧	٦٢,٠٦٦	-	صافي القيمة الدفترية:	٢٠١٨	كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨
٢,٤٤٨,٦٥٢	-	٤٣,١٧٣	٢٢٣,١٥٥	٦٧,٦١١	١,٧٦٥,٣٩٤	٤٤,٤٣٣	٤,٨٨٦	-	كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨	٢,٩٤٥,٤٣٣	٢٠١٨
(٢,٩٥٠,٥٢٧)	-	-	-	-	(٢,٩٥٠,٥٢٧)	-	-	-	٢٠١٨	٢,٩٤٥,٤٣٣	٢٠١٨
٢٠,٢٩٩,٥٨٩	-	٥٩٦,٢٨٦	١,٣٢٣,٢٥١	٨٩٠,١٠٩	١٧,١١٣,٠٥٣	٣٠٩,٣٧٠	٦٦,٩٥٢	-	٢٠١٨	٢,٩٤٥,٤٣٣	٢٠١٨
١٣,٦١٦,٠٣٥	٨١٨,٠٢٦	١٧٥,١٠٧	٥٥٣,٨٩٩	٢٧٣,٤٣٧	٨,٤٠١,٦٠٥	١٩٨,٧٩٩	٢٤٩,٧٢٩	٢,٩٤٥,٤٣٣	٢٠١٨	٢,٩٤٥,٤٣٣	٢٠١٨

شركة النقلات السياحية الأردنية (جت) المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية الموحدة
٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩

٤- موجودات غير ملموسة

يمثل هذا البند المبالغ المدفوعة من قبل المجموعة مقابل شراء رخصة خط سير ما بين عمان والعقبة وإريد ويتم اطفؤها على مدة عشر سنوات.

٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩
دينار	دينار
٣٥٨٨٠٠٠	٣٥٨٨٠٠٠
٣٥٨٨٠٠٠	٣٥٨٨٠٠٠
٢٠٩٠٦٢٠	٢٤٠٥٥٩٣
٣١٤٩٧٣	٢٨٣٦٧٤
٢٤٠٥٥٩٣	٢٦٨٩٢٦٧
١٨١٨٢٤٠٧	٨٩٨٧٣٣

الكلفة:

الرصيد كما في أول كانون الثاني
الرصيد كما في ٣١ كانون الأول

الإطفاء المتراكم:

الرصيد كما في أول كانون الثاني
إطفاءات السنة
الرصيد كما في ٣١ كانون الأول
صافي القيمة الدفترية كما في ٣١ كانون الأول

٥- موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر

يمثل هذا البند مساهمة المجموعة في رأسمال الشركات التالية:

٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩
دينار	دينار
١٥٣٣٠٥٩	١٢٢٦٤٤٧
٧٠٢٠٨٦	٥٩٤٨٢٣
٦٢١٥٨	٣٨١٥٨
٢٢٩٧٣٠٣	١٨٥٩٤٢٨

شركة الفنادق والسياحة الأردنية (فندق انتركونتيننتال - عمان)
شركة زارة للإستثمار القابضة
شركة مركز تنمية الحرف الأردنية

فيما يلي الحركة على إحتياطي القيمة العادلة للموجودات المالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر:

٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩
دينار	دينار
(٢٩٦٢٣٨)	(٢٧١٥٩٨)
٢٤٦٤٠	(٤٣٧٨٧٥)
(٢٧١٥٩٨)	(٧٠٩٤٧٣)

الرصيد كما في أول كانون الثاني
التغير في القيمة العادلة
الرصيد كما في ٣١ كانون الأول

شركة النقلات السياحية الأردنية (جت) المساهمة العامة المحدودة
ايضاحات حول القوائم المالية الموحدة
٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩

٦- موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة الدخل

يشمل هذا البند مساهمة المجموعة في رأس مال الشركات التالية:

٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩	
دينار	دينار	
٢٢٣٥٠	٢٠٤٤٨	البنك العربي
١٤٠٩٢٨	١١٥١٩٧	بنك القاهرة عمان
٦	٨	أخرى
١٦٣٢٨٤	١٣٥٦٥٣	

٧- مخزون

٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩	
دينار	دينار	
٢٦٦٩٧٩٤	٢٧٧٣٥٨٧	قطع الغيار
٢٢٤٥٩٢	٣٨٨٨٢٢	محروقات
٤٠٥٦٨	٦٠٤٣٣	بضاعة في الطريق
(٥٩٨٧١٨)	(٦٤٨٧١٨)	مخصص قطع غيار بطيئة الحركة*
٢٣٣٦٢٣٦	٢٥٧٤١٢٤	

* إن الحركة على مخصص قطع غيار بطيئة الحركة هي كما يلي:

٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩	
دينار	دينار	
٥٤٨٧١٨	٥٩٨٧١٨	الرصيد كما في أول كانون الثاني
٥٠٠٠٠	٥٠٠٠٠	المخصص للسنة
٥٩٨٧١٨	٦٤٨٧١٨	الرصيد كما في ٣١ كانون الأول

شركة النقلات السياحية الأردنية (جت) المساهمة العامة المحدودة
ايضاحات حول القوائم المالية الموحدة
٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩

٨- ذمم مدينة وأرصدة مدينة أخرى

٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩	
دينار	دينار	
١٩٣٨٨٦١	١٩٦٠٤٦١	ذمم مدينة
(٤٩٩٨٢١)	(٣٠٧٥٣٤)	مخصص خسائر ائتمانية متوقعة
١٩٤٣٩٠٤٠	١٦٥٢٩٢٧	
٦٤٤٩٢٢٩	٤٥٠٤٤٧	مصاريف مدفوعة مقدماً
٣٣٠٠١٧	٦٧٥١٨٠	دفعات للموردين
٢٠٥٥٧١	١٤٨٨٤٤	ضريبة المبيعات
١٩٦١٠٩	٩٨٨٤٦	تأمينات مستردة
٧٢٣٣١	٥٥٥٩٢	ايرادات مستحقة القبض
٦٥٢٤٩	٧٩٥٠٩	ذمم موظفين
١٧٥١٩	١٧٧٢٨	ضريبة دخل مدفوعة مقدماً
١٤١٦٣	١٢٤٣٤	مطالبات تأمين
٣٤٣٨٣	٣٢٧٩٩	أخرى
٣٠١٩٣١١	٣٢٢٤٣٠٦	

* فيما يلي الحركة على مخصص خسائر ائتمانية متوقعة:

٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩	
دينار	دينار	
٤٩٩٨٢١	٤٩٩٨٢١	الرصيد كما في أول كانون الثاني
=	١١٠٠٠٠	المخصص للسنة
=	(٣٠٢٢٨٧)	ديون معدومة خلال السنة
٤٩٩٨٢١	٣٠٧٥٣٤	الرصيد كما في ٣١ كانون الأول

فيما يلي جدول أعمار الذمم المدينة كما في ٣١ كانون الأول:

المجموع	الذمم المدينة				٢٠١٩
	١٨٠ - ١٢١	١٢٠ - ٩١	٩٠ - ٣١	٣٠ - ١	
	يوم	يوم	يوم	يوم	
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	٢٠١٨
١٦٥٢٩٢٧	-	١٠٠٨٠	٨٤٧١١١	٨٠٤٧٣٦	٢٠١٩
١٩٤٣٩٠٤٠	٤٢٣٩٢	٤٨٤٧٣	٦٣٦٦٥٢	٧١١٥٢٣	٢٠١٨

لا تقوم المجموعة بالحصول على ضمانات مقابل هذه الذمم وبالتالي فهي غير مضمونة.

شركة النقلات السياحية الأردنية (جت) المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية الموحدة
٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩

٩- نقد في الصندوق وأرصدة لدى البنوك

٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩	
دينار	دينار	
١٦٨ر٣٣٣	١٦٥ر٠١٧	نقد في الصندوق
١ر٧٥٧ر٣٠٠	١ر٤١٩ر٢٧٤	أرصدة لدى البنوك*
٢٠٨ر٧١١	١٣٥ر٠٣٧	شيكات برسم التحصيل
٢ر١٣٤ر٣٤٤	١ر٧١٩ر٣٢٨	

* تتضمن الأرصدة لدى البنوك وديعة بمبلغ ٩٩٦ر٠٠٤ دينار (٢٠١٨: ١٤١٩ر٩١٠ دينار) تستحق خلال فترة ثلاثة أشهر أو أقل، بمعدل فائدة ٤% (٢٠١٨: ٣ر٢٥% إلى ٣ر٣%).

١٠- حق ملكية حملة الأسهم

رأس المال المدفوع

يبلغ رأس المال المصرح به والمدفوع ١٠ر٨٠٠ر٠٠٠ دينار مقسم الى ١٠ر٨٠٠ر٠٠٠ سهم بقيمة اسمية دينار للسهم الواحد.

إحتياطي إجباري

تمثل المبالغ المتجمعة في هذا الحساب ما تم تحويله من صافي الأرباح السنوية قبل ضريبة الدخل بنسبة لا تتجاوز ١٠% بحيث لا يتجاوز مجموع ما اقتطع لهذا الإحتياطي رأس مال الشركة وهو غير قابل للتوزيع على المساهمين.

إحتياطي اختياري

تمثل المبالغ المتجمعة في هذا الحساب ما تم تحويله من صافي الأرباح السنوية قبل ضريبة الدخل بنسبة لا تتجاوز ٢٠% وهو قابل للتوزيع على المساهمين.

أرباح موزعة على المساهمين

وافقت الهيئة العامة للمساهمين في اجتماعها العادي الذي عقد بتاريخ ٢٤ نيسان ٢٠١٩ على توزيع مبلغ ١ر٢٩٦ر٠٠٠ دينار كأرباح على المساهمين عن عام ٢٠١٨ بنسبة ١٢% من رأس المال المصرح به و المدفوع.

وافقت الهيئة العامة للمساهمين في اجتماعها العادي الذي عقد بتاريخ ٢٥ نيسان ٢٠١٨ على توزيع مبلغ ١ر٢٩٦ر٠٠٠ دينار كأرباح على المساهمين عن عام ٢٠١٧ بنسبة ١٢% من رأس المال المصرح به و المدفوع.

شركة النقلات السياحية الأردنية (جت) المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية الموحدة
٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩

١١- القروض

٢٠١٨			٢٠١٩			
المجموع	اقساط قروض طويلة الاجل	اقساط قروض تستحق الدفع خلال عام	المجموع	اقساط قروض طويلة الاجل	اقساط قروض تستحق الدفع خلال عام	
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	
١٣٩٩٩٨٨	٩٩٩٩٨٠	٤٠٠٠٠٨	٩٩٩٩٨٠	٥٩٩٩٧٢	٤٠٠٠٠٨	بنك القاهرة عمان
١٣٩٩٩٨٨	٩٩٩٩٨٠	٤٠٠٠٠٨	٩٩٩٩٨٠	٥٩٩٩٧٢	٤٠٠٠٠٨	

حصلت المجموعة خلال عام ٢٠١٧ على قرض من بنك القاهرة عمان بسقف ٢٠٠٠٠٠٠٠ دينار وبسعر فائدة ٤٪ يسدد القرض على ٦٠ قسطاً شهرياً متساوياً بمبلغ ٣٣٣٣٤ دينار لكل قسط استحق القسط الأول بتاريخ ١ تموز ٢٠١٧ ويستحق القسط الأخير بتاريخ ١ حزيران ٢٠٢٢.

١٢- ذمم دائنة وأرصدة دائنة أخرى

٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩	
دينار	دينار	
١٠٤٤٤٥٣	٨٤٠٦٩٨	ذمم دائنة
٦٠٠٩١٣	٦١٤١٣٢	توزيعات أرباح غير مدفوعة
٣٨٥٧٨٢	٤٠٧٧٧٢	مخصص قضايا*
٢٠٥٣٥٤	٢٨٠٧٧٨	مصاريف مستحقة
١٨٤٠١١	٢٠٠١٥٩	مكافأة الادارة العليا
٣٥٠٠٠	٣٥٠٠٠	مكافأة اعضاء مجلس الادارة
٢٠٠٠٠	٢٠٠٠٠	شيكات مؤجلة الدفع
٢٥٧٢٨	٩٧٩٧٥	مخصص تعويض نهاية الخدمة**
-	٧١٨٩٢	دفعات مقدمه من عملاء
٨٩٤٧٨	٧١٩٠٣	اخرى
٢٥٩٠٧١٩	٢٦٤٠٣٠٩	

* إن الحركة على مخصص القضايا كما في ٣١ كانون الأول هي كما يلي:

٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩	
دينار	دينار	
٣٠٥٨٧٣	٣٨٥٧٨٢	الرصيد كما في أول كانون الثاني
١٠٠٠٠٠	٤٥٠٠٠٠	مخصص السنة
(٢٠٠٩١)	(٢٣٠١٠)	المدفوع خلال السنة
٣٨٥٧٨٢	٤٠٧٧٧٢	الرصيد كما في ٣١ كانون الأول

شركة النقلات السياحية الأردنية (جت) المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية الموحدة
٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩

** إن الحركة على مخصص نهاية الخدمة كما في ٣١ كانون الأول هي كما يلي:

٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩	
دينار	دينار	
٥٣,٨٩٤	٢٥,٧٢٨	الرصيد كما في أول كانون الثاني
٢٠,٠٠٠	٨٥,٦٠٠	مخصص السنة
(٤٨,١٦٦)	(١٣,٣٥٣)	المدفوع خلال السنة
٢٥,٧٢٨	٩٧,٩٧٥	الرصيد كما في ٣١ كانون الأول

١٣- الإيرادات

٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩	
دينار	دينار	
١٤,٠١٦,٢٣١	١٣,٥٧١,٤٢٠	إيرادات نقل الركاب
٧,١٨٧,١٣٧	٧,٣٣٣,٣٦٨	إيرادات قطاع المحروقات
٤,٢٦٨,٩٤٣	٦,٤٢٥,٢٣٩	إيرادات النقل السياحي
٢,٣٩٧,٨٨٤	٢,٧٢٤,١٠٤	إيرادات تأشيريات وعمولات
٣١٠,٨٤٨	٣٢٥,٥٦٤	إيرادات الشحن
١٩٦,١٣٩	٦٢٦,٧١٤	إيرادات مكتب جت للسياحة والسفر
٢٨,٣٧٧,١٨٢	٣١,٠٠٦,٤٠٩	

١٤- مصاريف تشغيلية

٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩	قطاع النقل والسياحة:
دينار	دينار	
٤,٣٨٣,٨٧٩	٤,٥٦٩,٦٧٠	رواتب وأجور ومنافع أخرى
٣,٧٠٨,٦٢١	٣,٩٣٢,٣٥٠	محروقات
٢,٢٨٦,٤٢٣	٢,٨٨٩,٢٦٩	مصاريف تأشيريات وعمولات
٢,٢٧٦,٨٣٣	٢,١٩٦,٦٧٥	استهلاكات واطفاءات
١,٧٦٢,٥٧١	١,٨١٨,٨٧١	قطع غيار مستهلكة
٢٨٢,٩٧٩	٣١٣,٨١٠	رسوم تأمين الباصات
١٥٠,٨٥٠	١٥٠,٣٥٨	تأمين صحي
٩٧,٣٩٢	٩٥,٢٠٠	صيانة عامة
٨٤,٠٦٤	٧٣,٦٣٢	رسوم ورخص حكومية
٧٦,٧٧٧	٨٣,٠٣٢	رسوم ترخيص الباصات
٧٦,٤٨٢	٢٦,٦٧٣	مصاريف تعويضات حوادث
٧٢,٨١٥	١٢٥,٢١٥	رسوم عقود إستثمار خطوط
٦٦,٣٢٣	٦٥,٣٠٩	مصاريف زي وملابس
٢٠,٧٣٥	٢٠,٦٤٣	مصاريف خطوط تتبع المركبات
٢٠,١٧٩	٤٦,٠٣٠	مصاريف مواقف الباصات
١٥٠,٣١	١٠,٨٢٨	مصاريف سفر وإقامة
١٠٠,٩٧٢	١٠٤,٩٦٥	أخرى
١٥,٤٨٢,٩٢٦	١٦,٥٢٢,٥٣٠	

شركة النقلات السياحية الأردنية (جت) المساهمة العامة المحدودة
ايضاحات حول القوائم المالية الموحدة
٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩

قطاع المحروقات:

٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩	
دينار	دينار	
٦٨٧٠٠١٤٣	٧١٢٧٠٠٠٦	محروقات
٨٠٠٩٢٣	٩٣٢٥٦	رواتب
٢٨٠٤١١	-	ايجارات
١٩٠٩٢٦	١٧٠٤٤٥	ماء وكهرباء
٢١٠٧٢٩	٤٤٠٦٤٧	استهلاكات واطفاءات
-	٢٦٠٤١	مصروف استهلاك حقوق الانتفاع من الأصول
-	٤٩٠٠٨	فوائد التزام عقود الإيجار
٢٧٠٢٧٣	٢٦٠٣٠	أخرى
٧٠٤٨٠٤٠٥	٧٣٣٩٠٨٣٣	
٢٢٠٥٣١٣٣١	٢٣٠٨٦٢٣٦٣	مجموع المصاريف التشغيلية

١٥- مصاريف ادارية

٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩	
دينار	دينار	
١٠١٤٢٢٢٥	١٢١٥٥٦٣	رواتب وأجور ومنافع أخرى
٤٨٠٦٨٥	٥١٠٩٣	ايجارات
٤٣٠٣٣٤	٤٢٥٩٨٧	ماء وكهرباء وهاتف
٣١٩٦٣٠	٢٨٣٠٧٨	مصاريف دعائية
١٦٦٠٨٦٦	١٧٢٠٥٣	استهلاكات
-	٣٧٨٠٥٢	مصروف استهلاك حقوق الانتفاع من الأصول
١٣٩٠٤٢١	١١١٥٤٤	مصاريف صيانة
١٣٦٠٣٣٥	١٥١٢٠٤	فروقات ضريبة مبيعات
٨٩٠٩٦٢	٨٩٠٧٩٠	تنقلات
٨٧٠٢٠٧	٧٤٠٥٢٤	مصاريف حكومية
٨٠٠٢٦٦	٨٨٠٣٢١	قرطاسية
٥٩٠٢١٦	٤٨٠٨٤٠	ضيافة
٥٨٠١٠	١٤٩٠٤٦٨	مصاريف مهنية
٤٥٠٤١٢	٤٤٠٩١٨	تأمين صحي
٣٠٠٤٠٠	١٥٠٠٠	تبرعات
١٩٠٠٠٢	٢٦٠٩٠٩	مصاريف بنكية
-	١٥٠٩٧٥	فوائد التزام عقود الإيجار
١٦٠٥٣	٢٠٠٢٧٦	مصاريف سفر
٧٣٠٢٢٧	٧٠٠٧٠٨	أخرى
٣٣٧٤٠٢٥١	٣٤٣٣٠٣٠٣	

شركة النفايات السياحية الأردنية (جت) المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية الموحدة
٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩

١٦- إيرادات أخرى

٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩	
دينار	دينار	
١٣٠٧١٦	١٤٧١٢٢	أرباح توزيعات أسهم
١٢١٠٠٩	١٣٨٤١٩	إيراد تعويضات شركات تأمين
٥٦٨٨١	٣٥٧٧٥	إيرادات فوائد ودائع بنكية
٤٢٠٠٠	٤٤١	إيراد حملات إعلانية
١٩٣٢٨	٥٠٥٢	إيراد بيع قطع غيار
١٣٣٨٥٦	٧١٦٥٣	أخرى
٥٠٣٧٩٠	٣٩٨٤٦٢	

١٧- رسوم ومصاريف ومخصصات أخرى

٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩	
دينار	دينار	
١٥٠٠٠٠	١١٢٥٠١	مكافأة الإدارة العليا
١٠٠٠٠٠	٤٥٠٠٠	مخصص قضايا
٣٥٠٠٠	٣٥٠٠٠	مكافأة أعضاء مجلس الإدارة
٥٠٠٠٠	٥٠٠٠٠	مخصص قطع غيار بطيئة الحركة
٢٠٠٠٠	٨٥٦٠٠	مخصص تعويضات نهاية الخدمة
-	٦١٠٠٠	أخرى
٣٥٥٠٠٠	٣٨٩١٠١	

١٨- ضريبة الدخل

تم احتساب مخصص احتساب ضريبة الدخل المستحقة للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩ وفقاً لقانون ضريبة الدخل رقم (٣٨) لسنة ٢٠١٨. ان نسبة ضريبة الدخل القانونية للشركة وشركاتها التابعة هي ٢٠٪ بالإضافة الى ١٪ تستحق كضريبة مساهمة وطنية.

تم احتساب ضريبة الدخل المستحقة للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨ وفقاً لقانون ضريبة الدخل رقم (٣٤) لسنة ٢٠١٤. ان نسبة ضريبة الدخل القانونية للشركة وشركاتها التابعة هي ٢٠٪.

حصلت شركة النفايات السياحية الأردنية (جت) على مخالصة نهائية من دائرة ضريبة الدخل عن نتائج اعمالها حتى عام ٢٠١٦. تم تقديم إقرار ضريبة الدخل للسنتين ٢٠١٧ و ٢٠١٨ ولم يصدر قرار نهائي حتى تاريخ هذه القوائم المالية الموحدة.

شركة النقلات السياحية الأردنية (جت) المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية الموحدة
٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩

حصلت شركة جت لنقل الركاب على مخالصة نهائية من دائرة ضريبة الدخل عن نتائج اعمالها حتى عام ٢٠١٧ ما عدا السنوات ٢٠١٠ و ٢٠١١ و ٢٠١٦ و ٢٠١٧ فقد قامت ضريبة الدخل والمبيعات بمراجعة السجلات ولم يتم الموافقة على قرار التقدير حيث تطالب الشركة باعفاء الصادرات على التأشير الخارجية كونها موقعة بعقود مع شركات خارجية ولا زالت القضية منظورة أمام محكمة البداية الضريبية حتى تاريخ إعداد هذه القوائم المالية الموحدة. تم تقديم إقرار ضريبة الدخل لسنة ٢٠١٨ ولم يصدر قرار نهائي حتى تاريخ هذه القوائم المالية الموحدة.

حصلت شركة راية جت لنقل الركاب على مخالصة نهائية من دائرة ضريبة الدخل عن نتائج اعمالها حتى عام ٢٠١٨.

حصلت شركة جت للسياحة والسفر على مخالصة نهائية من دائرة ضريبة الدخل عن نتائج اعمالها حتى عام ٢٠١٥. لم تقم الشركة بتقديم الإقرار الضريبي للأعوام ٢٠١٦ و ٢٠١٧. تم تقديم إقرار ضريبة الدخل لسنة ٢٠١٨ ولم يصدر قرار نهائي حتى تاريخ هذه القوائم المالية الموحدة.

* ان تفاصيل الحركة على مخصص ضريبة الدخل هي كما يلي:

٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩	
دينار	دينار	
٤٧٠,٧٧٦	٤٨٢,١٥٧	الرصيد كما في ١ كانون الثاني
٦٠٢,٦٧٤	٥٩٧,٥٦٧	ضريبة الدخل المستحقة للسنة
(٥٩١,٢٩٣)	(٤٨٨,٩٣٥)	ضريبة الدخل المدفوعة
٤٨٢,١٥٧	٥٩٠,٧٨٩	الرصيد كما في ٣١ كانون الأول

ملخص تسوية الربح المحاسبي مع الربح الضريبي:

٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩	
دينار	دينار	
٢,٥٦١,٩٣٧	٣,٥٢٤,٧٣٦	الربح المحاسبي
(٢٠١,٩٨٢)	٦٧٨,٦١١	يعود إلى
٢,٧٦٣,٩١٩	٢,٨٤٦,١٢٥	مجموع الربح (الخسارة) - للشركة الأم
		مجموع الربح - للشركات التابعة
٦٠٢,٦٧٤	٥٩٧,٥٦٧	ضريبة الدخل المستحقة للسنة
%٢٣.٥	%١٧	نسبة الضريبة الفعلية
%٢٠	%٢١	نسبة الضريبة القانونية

شركة النفلديات السياحية الأردنية (جت) المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية الموحدة
٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩

١٩- حصة السهم من ربح السنة

٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩
١٩٣٧٦٣٠	٢٩٠٤٧٣٨
١٠٨٠٠٠٠٠	١٠٨٠٠٠٠٠
فلس/دينار	فلس/دينار
٠/١٨٠	٠/٢٦٩

الحصة الأساسية للسهم من ربح السنة
ربح السنة العائد لمساهمي الشركة (دينار)
المتوسط المرجح لعدد الاسهم (سهم)

الحصة الأساسية والمخفضة للسهم من ربح السنة

٢٠- المعاملات مع جهات ذات علاقة

تمثل الجهات ذات العلاقة المساهمين الرئيسيين وأعضاء مجلس الإدارة والإدارة التنفيذية العليا للمجموعة والشركات التي هم فيها ملاك رئيسيين. يتم اعتماد سياسات الاسعار والشروط المتعلقة بهذه العمليات من قبل ادارة المجموعة.

أرصدة جهات ذات علاقة التي تتضمنها قائمة المركز المالي الموحدة هي كما يلي:

٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩
دينار	دينار
١٣٩٩٩٨٨	٩٩٩٩٨٠
١٤١٩٩١٠	٩٩٦٠٠٤
٣٣٧٣٩٠	٤٢٣٢٧٠

قروض وبنوك دائنة (بنك القاهرة عمان)

وديعة لأجل (بنك القاهرة عمان)

حسابات جاريه (بنك القاهرة عمان)

إن المعاملات مع الجهات ذات العلاقة المتضمنة في قائمة الأرباح و الخسائر الموحدة هي كما يلي:

٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩
دينار	دينار
١١٩٠٠٠	١١٩٠٠٠
٣٠٣٠٠٦	٣٠٢٥٠٠
٦٥٦١٨	٤٩٤٣٤
٥٦٨٨١	٣٥٧٧٥

بدل تنقلات ومكافأة أعضاء مجلس الإدارة

رواتب وأجور ومنافع أخرى (الإدارة التنفيذية العليا)

مصاريف تمويل (بنك القاهرة عمان)

ايراد فوائد ودائع بنكية (بنك القاهرة عمان)

شركة النقلات السياحية الأردنية (جت) المساهمة العامة المحدودة
ايضاحات حول القوائم المالية الموحدة
٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩

٢١- التحليل القطاعي

ان نشاط المجموعة منظم بشكل منفصل حسب طبيعة الخدمات المقدمة من خلال قطاعات تمثل وحدة نشاط استراتيجي وهي كما يلي:

- قطاع النقلات السياحية - يقوم هذا القطاع بنقل السياح والحجاج وغيرهم.
- قطاع نقل الركاب - يقوم هذا القطاع بتسيير خطوط لنقل الركاب وفق التصاريح الممنوحة من الجهات المعنية.
- قطاع المحروقات - يقوم هذا القطاع ببيع المحروقات حيث تمتلك المجموعة محطتين لبيع المحروقات.
- قطاع جت للسياحة والسفر - يمثل هذا القطاع عمليات مكاتب جت للسياحة والسفر.

ان الجداول التالية تمثل معلومات عن ايرادات ونتائج بعض موجودات ومطلوبات هذه القطاعات للسنوات المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩ و٢٠١٨:

٢٠١٩ -		جت للسياحة		٢٠١٨ -	
النقلات السياحية	نقل الركاب	المحروقات	والسفر	النقلات السياحية	نقل الركاب
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار
الإيرادات	٦٤٢٦٠.١٧	٧٣٣٣٣٦٨	٦٢٦٧١٤	٤٥٧١٥٣٨	١٦٦٢٠.٣١٠
اجمالي ربح القطاع	١٩٢٣٨٧٩	(٦٤٦٥)	١٣٠٨٩٦	٥٢٩٤٤٥	٥.٩٥٧٣٦
(خسارة) ربح القطاع	٦٨٥.٧٦	(٦٤٦٥)	٥٤٩٢	(١٣٥١٦١)	٢٢٤٣.٦٦
استهلاكات واطفاءات	١١٦٦٣٧٤	٢١٧٢٩	٢٤٧٤٣	١٦٦٨٦٦	١٦٠٤٦٢٢
مصاريف راسمالية	٣٢٨٤٢٥٧	=	٢١٧٨	٢٨٠٨٥٥٦	٣٣٦٨٣٤
موجودات القطاع	١٨٥٨٧٨٦٠	٦٢٩٥٠٥	١٧٨٠٦٤	١٦٦٥٢٢٦	٧٦٩٩٢٥٢
مطلوبات القطاع	٣٢٥٠.١٢٠	٢٠١٢٧٦	٨٥١٢٠	٢٤٧٤٨٩٢٠	٢١١٠.٤٤٨
الإيرادات	٤٥٧١٥٣٨	٧١٨٧١٣٧	١٩٦١٣٩	٤٥٧١٥٣٨	١٦٤٢٢.٣٦٨
اجمالي ربح القطاع	٥٢٩٤٤٥	١٣٨٧٣٢	١١.٠٦٠	٥٢٩٤٤٥	٥١٦٦.٦١٤
(خسارة) ربح القطاع	(١٣٥١٦١)	-	(٦٨٩٢٢)	(١٣٥١٦١)	٢١٦٣.٣٤٦
استهلاكات واطفاءات	١٦٦٨٦٦	٢١٧٢٩	-	١٦٦٨٦٦	٢٢٧٥.٣٠
مصاريف راسمالية	٢٨٠٨٥٥٦	-	٢٤٩٢	٢٨٠٨٥٥٦	١.٠٩٦.٧٤
موجودات القطاع	١٦٦٥٢٢٦	٦٥١٢٣٤	-	١٦٦٥٢٢٦	٧٤٣٢.٤٦٠
مطلوبات القطاع	٢٩٦٧.١٠٧	-	-	٢٤٧٤٨٩٢٠	١٥٠٥.٧٥٧

٢٢ - الالتزامات المحتملة

على المجموعة بتاريخ القوائم المالية التزامات من المحتمل ان تطراً تتمثل في كفالات بنكية بمبلغ ٣٨١ر٨٠٣ دينار (٢٠١٨):
٤٠٨ر٥٣٤ دينار) بلغت تأميناتها النقدية ١٦٦ر٨٦٧ دينار (٢٠١٨: ٢٩٧٣٥ دينار).

بلغت قيمة القضايا المقامة على المجموعة ١١٩ر٦٧٥ دينار كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩ (٢٠١٨: ٢٢٧ر٢٨٥ دينار) وفي رأي إدارة ومحامي المجموعة فإنه لن يترتب على المجموعة أي التزامات لقاء هذه القضايا باستثناء ما تم تخصيصه لمواجهة تلك القضايا. كما بلغت قيمة القضايا التي أقامتها المجموعة على الغير ٣٣١ر٠١٢ دينار كما في تاريخ إعداد القوائم المالية الموحدة (٢٠١٨): ٤٠١ر٩٨٥ دينار).

٢٣ - إدارة المخاطر

مخاطر أسعار الفائدة

إن مخاطر أسعار الفائدة هي المخاطر التي تنتج عن التقلبات في القيمة العادلة أو التدفقات النقدية المستقبلية للأدوات المالية بسبب التغيرات في أسعار الفائدة. ان المجموعة معرضة لمخاطر أسعار الفائدة على مطلوباتها والتي تحمل فائدة مثل البنوك الدائنة.

يوضح الجدول التالي حساسية قائمة الدخل الموحدة للتغيرات الممكنة المعقولة على أسعار الفائدة كما في ٣١ كانون الأول، مع بقاء جميع المتغيرات الأخرى المؤثرة ثابتة.

تتمثل حساسية قائمة الدخل الشامل الموحدة بأثر التغيرات المفترضة الممكنة بأسعار الفوائد على ربح المجموعة لسنة واحدة، ويتم احتسابها بناءً على المطلوبات المالية والتي تحمل سعر فائدة متغير كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩ و٢٠١٨ كما يلي:

- ٢٠١٩

العملة	الزيادة بسعر الفائدة	الأثر على ربح السنة
دينار أردنى	(نقطة) ٥٠	دينار (١٩)

العملة	النقص بسعر الفائدة	الأثر على ربح السنة
دينار أردنى	(نقطة) (٥٠)	دينار ١٩

- ٢٠١٨

العملة	الزيادة بسعر الفائدة	الأثر على ربح السنة
دينار أردنى	(نقطة) ٥٠	دينار (١٠٠)

العملة	النقص بسعر الفائدة	الأثر على ربح السنة
دينار أردنى	(نقطة) (٥٠)	دينار ١٠٠

مخاطر التغير بأسعار الأسهم

يوضح الجدول التالي حساسية قائمة الدخل الموحدة واحتياطي القيمة العادلة نتيجة للتغيرات الممكنة المعقولة على أسعار الأسهم، مع بقاء جميع المتغيرات الأخرى المؤثرة ثابتة:

-٢٠١٩-

المؤشر	التغير في المؤشر (%)	الأثر على ربح السنة دينار	الأثر على احتياطي القيمة العادلة دينار
بورصة عمان	١	١٣٥٧	١٨٥٩٤

-٢٠١٨-

المؤشر	التغير في المؤشر (%)	الأثر على ربح السنة دينار	الأثر على احتياطي القيمة العادلة دينار
بورصة عمان	١	١٦٣٣	٢٢٩٧٣

في حال أن هناك تغير سلبي في المؤشر يكون الأثر مساوي للتغير أعلاه مع عكس الإشارة.

مخاطر الائتمان

مخاطر الائتمان هي المخاطر التي قد تتجم عن تخلف أو عجز المدينون والأطراف الأخرى عن الوفاء بالتزاماتهم تجاه المجموعة.

وترى المجموعة بأنها ليست معرضة بدرجة كبيرة لمخاطر الائتمان حيث تقوم بوضع سقف ائتماني للعملاء مع مراقبة الذمم القائمة بشكل مستمر. كما تحتفظ المجموعة بالأرصدة لدى مؤسسات مصرفية رائدة.

مخاطر السيولة

تتمثل مخاطر السيولة في احتمالية عدم مقدرة المجموعة على توفير التمويل اللازم لتأدية التزاماتها في تواريخ استحقاقها. للتقليل من هذه المخاطر تقوم المجموعة بتوفير التمويل اللازم من المساهمين.

تعمل المجموعة على إدارة مخاطر السيولة وذلك عن طريق التأكد من توفر التسهيلات البنكية.

شركة النقلات السياحية الأردنية (جت) المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية الموحدة
٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩

يلخص الجدول أدناه توزيع المطلوبات المالية (غير مخصومة) كما في ٣١ كانون الأول على أساس الفترة المتبقية للاستحقاق التعاقدية وأسعار الفائدة السوقية الحالية:

المجموع	من سنة حتى ٥ سنوات	من ٣ شهور إلى ١٢ شهر	أقل من ٣ شهور	
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	
				٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩
٢٦٤٠.٣٠٩	-	١.٨٢٥.٨٢٤	٨١٤.٤٨٥	ذمم دائنة وأرصدة دائنة أخرى
١.١١٠.٧١٨	٦٧٧.٣٨٥	٣٢٣.٦٣٢	١.٠٩٧.٠١	قروض
١.٩٤٨.٠٧٧	١.٥٠٠.١٢٣	٢٥٦.٢٣٦	١.٩١٧.١٨	التزامات عقود ايجارات
٥٩٠.٧٨٩	-	-	٥٩٠.٧٨٩	مخصص ضريبة الدخل
٦.٢٨٩.٨٩٣	٢.١٧٧.٥٠٨	٢.٤٠٥.٦٩٢	١.٧٠٦.٦٩٣	المجموع
				٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨
٢.٥٩٠.٧١٩	-	١.٣٤٠.٩١٢	١.٢٤٩.٨٠٧	ذمم دائنة وأرصدة دائنة أخرى
١.٤٩٠.٦٨١	١.٠٧٤.٦٧٧	٣١٢.٠٠٣	١.٠٤٠.٠١	قروض
٤٨٢.١٥٧	-	-	٤٨٢.١٥٧	مخصص ضريبة الدخل
٤.٥٦٣.٥٥٧	١.٠٧٤.٦٧٧	١.٦٥٢.٩١٥	١.٨٣٥.٩٦٥	المجموع

مخاطر العملات

إن معظم تعاملات المجموعة هي بالدينار الأردني والدولار الأمريكي. إن سعر صرف الدينار مربوط بسعر ثابت مع الدولار الأمريكي (١/٤١ دولار لكل دينار).

٢٤ - القيمة العادلة للأدوات المالية

تمثل الأدوات المالية في الموجودات المالية والمطلوبات المالية.

تتكون الموجودات المالية من النقد في الصندوق ولدى البنوك والذمم المدينة وبعض الأرصدة المدينة الأخرى. تتكون المطلوبات المالية من الذمم الدائنة والقروض والبنوك الدائنة والتزامات عقود ايجارات وبعض الأرصدة الدائنة الأخرى.

إن القيمة العادلة للأدوات المالية لا تختلف بشكل جوهري عن القيمة الدفترية لهذه الأدوات، كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩ و٢٠١٨.

٢٥ - إدارة رأس المال

يتمثل الهدف الرئيسي فيما يتعلق بإدارة رأسمال المجموعة بالتأكد من المحافظة على نسب رأس مال ملائمة بشكل يدعم نشاط المجموعة ويعظم حقوق الملكية.

تقوم المجموعة بإدارة هيكل رأس المال وإجراء التعديلات اللازمة عليها في ضوء تغيرات ظروف العمل. هذا ولم تقم المجموعة بأية تعديلات على الأهداف والسياسات والإجراءات المتعلقة بهيكل رأس المال خلال السنة الحالية والسنة السابقة.

إن البنود المتضمنة في هيكل رأس المال تتمثل في رأس المال المدفوع، الاحتياطي الاجباري، الاحتياطي الاختياري، احتياطي القيمة العادلة والأرباح المدورة والبالغ مجموعها ٢٨٦ر٤٠٥ر٢١ دينار كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩ مقابل ٢٣٤ر٢٣٤ر٢٠ دينار كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨.

٢٦ - معايير التقارير المالية الدولية والتفسيرات الجديدة والتعديلات الصادرة وغير النافذة بعد

إن المعايير المالية الدولية والتفسيرات الجديدة والتعديلات الصادرة وغير النافذة بعد حتى تاريخ القوائم المالية الموحدة مدرجة أدناه، وستقوم المجموعة بتطبيق هذه التعديلات ابتداءً من تاريخ التطبيق الإلزامي:

معايير التقارير المالية الدولية رقم (١٧) عقود التأمين

يقدم المعيار نموذجاً شاملاً للاعتراف والقياس والعرض والإيضاحات المتعلقة بعقود التأمين. ويحل هذا المعيار محل معيار التقارير المالية الدولية رقم (٤) "عقود التأمين". ينطبق المعيار على جميع أنواع عقود التأمين (مثل عقود الحياة وغيرها من عقود التأمين المباشرة وعقود إعادة التأمين) دون النظر للمنشأة المصدرة لعقد التأمين، كما ينطبق على بعض الضمانات والأنواع المالية التي تحمل خاصية المشاركة. إن الإطار العام للمعيار يتضمن استخدام طريقة الرسوم المتغيرة وطريقة توزيع الأقساط.

سيتم تطبيق هذا المعيار اعتباراً من ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠٢١ مع أرقام المقارنة، مع السماح بالتطبيق المبكر شريطة أن تطبق المنشأة معيار التقارير المالية الدولية رقم (٩) ومعايير التقارير المالية الدولية رقم (١٥) قبل أو مع تطبيق معيار التقارير المالية الدولية رقم (١٧). لا تتوقع المجموعة أن ينتج أثر من تطبيق هذا المعيار.

تعديلات على معيار التقارير المالية الدولية رقم (٣): تعريف "الأعمال"

أصدر المجلس الدولي للمحاسبة تعديلات على تعريف "الأعمال" في معيار التقارير المالية الدولية رقم (٣) "اندماج الأعمال"، لمساعدة المنشآت على تحديد ما إذا كانت مجموعة الأنشطة والموجودات المستحوذ عليها ينطبق عليها تعريف "الأعمال" أم لا. توضح هذه التعديلات الحد الأدنى لمتطلبات الأعمال، وتحذف تقييم ما إذا كان المشاركون في السوق قادرين على استبدال أي عناصر أعمال غير موجودة، وتضيف توجيهات لمساعدة المنشآت على تقييم ما إذا كانت العملية المستحوذ عليها جوهرية، وتحدد تعريفات الأعمال والمخرجات، وتصنف اختبار تركيز القيمة العادلة الاختياري.

نظرًا لأن التعديلات تطبق بأثر مستقبلي على المعاملات أو الأحداث الأخرى التي تحدث عند أو بعد تاريخ التطبيق الأولي، فلن ينتج أثر على المجموعة من تطبيق هذه التعديلات في تاريخ الانتقال.

تعديلات على معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (١) ومعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٨): تعريف "جوهرى"
أصدر المجلس الدولي للمحاسبة تعديلات على معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (١) "عرض القوائم المالية" ومعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٨) "السياسات المحاسبية والتغيرات في التقديرات والأخطاء المحاسبية"، لتوحيد تعريف ما هو "جوهرى" ضمن المعايير كافة وتوضيح جوانب معينة من التعريف. ينص التعريف الجديد على أن "المعلومات تعتبر جوهرية إذا نتج عن حذفها أو إغفالها أو إخفائها، تأثير بشكل معقول على القرارات التي يتخذها المستخدمون الأساسيون للقوائم المالية للأغراض العامة على أساس تلك القوائم المالية، والتي توفر معلومات مالية محددة حول المنشأة".

من غير المتوقع أن يكون للتعديلات على تعريف ما هو "جوهرى" أثر على القوائم المالية الموحدة للمجموعة.

تعديل معدلات الفائدة على معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (٩) ومعيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (٧)
إن تعديلات معايير معدلات الفائدة لمعيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (٩) والمعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم (٧) تشمل عدداً من عمليات الإعفاءات التي تنطبق على جميع علاقات التحوط التي تتأثر بشكل مباشر بتعديل معايير معدلات الفائدة. تتأثر علاقة التحوط إذا أدى التعديل إلى حالة عدم تيقن بشأن توقيت و / أو حجم التدفقات النقدية المستندة إلى المعيار، لبند التحوط أو أداة التحوط. نتيجة لهذا التعديل، قد يكون هناك عدم تيقن حول توقيت و / أو حجم التدفقات النقدية المستندة إلى المعيار، لبند التحوط أو أداة التحوط، خلال الفترة السابقة لاستبدال معيار معدل الفائدة الحالي بديل يخلو من المخاطر (RFR). قد يؤدي ذلك إلى عدم التيقن فيما إذا كانت الصفقة المتوقعة مرجحة وما إذا كانت علاقة التحوط مستقبلاً فعالة أم لا.

نتيجة لهذا التعديل، قد يكون هناك عدم تيقن حول توقيت و / أو حجم التدفقات النقدية المستندة إلى المعيار، لبند التحوط أو أداة التحوط خلال الفترة السابقة لاستبدال معيار معدل الفائدة الحالي بديل يخلو من المخاطر (RFR). تسري التعديلات على الفترات المالية التي تبدأ في أو بعد ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٠ مع السماح بالتطبيق المبكر. يتم تطبيق باثر رجعي. إلا أنه لا يمكن إعادة أي علاقات تحوط تم إلغاؤها مسبقاً عند تطبيق الطلب، ولا يمكن تعيين أي علاقات تحوط بالاستفادة من التجارب السابقة.

بعد الانتهاء من المرحلة الأولى، يحول مجلس معايير المحاسبة الدولية تركيزه إلى المسائل التي قد تؤثر على التقارير المالية عند استبدال معيار معدل الفائدة الحالي بـ RFR. ويشار إلى ذلك بالمرحلة الثانية من مشروع IASB.

لم تطبق المجموعة التعديلات مبكراً حيث إن عدم التيقن الناشئ عن التعديل لا يؤثر على علاقات التحوط إلى الحد الذي يتطلب إنهاء العلاقة.

٢٧ - الأحداث اللاحقة

لاحقاً لتاريخ القوائم المالية الموحدة ونتيجة تأثير فيروس كورونا على الاقتصاد العالمي والخلل في الأسواق العالمية. لقد كان لذلك أثر على قطاع النقل والسياحة بسبب تقييد والتشديد على إجراءات السفر بالإضافة إلى الحجر الصحي للمسافرين وإلغاء المؤتمرات والتراجع في حجوزات السفر. إن الإدارة بصدد استكمال تحديد أثر فيروس كورونا على أنشطة المجموعة لاتخاذ الإجراءات المناسبة لذلك.

JORDAN EXPRESS TOURIST TRANSPORTATION COMPANY (JETT)

PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 DECEMBER 2019



Ernst & Young Jordan
P.O.Box 1140
Amman 11118
Jordan
Tel : 00 962 6580 0777/00 962 6552 6111
Fax: 00 962 6553 8300
www.ey.com/me

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

**To the Shareholders of Jordan Express Tourist Transportation Company (JETT)
Amman - Jordan**

Report on the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements

Opinion

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Jordan Express Tourist Transportation Company (the Company), and its subsidiaries (the "Group") which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2019, and the consolidated statement of profit or loss, the consolidated statement of comprehensive income, consolidated statement of changes in equity and consolidated statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Group as at 31 December 2019, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs).

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs). Our responsibilities under those standards, are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Group in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants' *Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants Independence (including international independence standards)* (IESBA Code) together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the consolidated financial statements in Jordan, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the IESBA Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Key Audit Matters

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current period. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the consolidated financial statements, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters. For each matter below, our description of how our audit addressed the matter provided in that context.

We have fulfilled the responsibilities described in the Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the consolidated financial statements section of our report, including in relation to these matters. Accordingly, our audit included the performance of procedures designed to respond to our assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements. The results of our audit procedures, including the procedures performed to address the matters below, provide the basis for our audit opinion on the accompanying consolidated financial statements.

Key Audit Item 1: Adequacy of Expected Credit Losses of trade receivables

Refer to the note (8) on the consolidated financial statements

Key Audit Item

At 31 December 2019, net trade receivables balance amounted to JD 1,652,927 representing 6% of the Group's total assets.

The determination as to whether trade receivables are collectable, through implementing the simplified approach of the Expected Credit Loss (ECL) model, involves management judgement.

Management used the historical data for the past years based on current conditions and its forecasts of future conditions by considering specific factors such as the age of the receivable, historical payment patterns and other available macroeconomic factors to calculate the expected losses.

How the key audit matter was addressed in the audit

- The audit procedures included the following:
- Obtaining from management the calculation of ECL as at year end.
 - Reviewing and confirming the reasonableness of the ECL calculation prepared by management.
 - Recalculation of the ECL for the expected lifetime losses of receivables.

Other information included in The Group's 2019 Annual Report

Other information consists of the information included in the Group's 2019 Annual Report other than the consolidated financial statements and our auditor's report thereon. Management is responsible for the other information. The Group's 2019 Annual Report is expected to be made available to us after the date of this auditor's report.

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we will not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information identified above when it becomes available and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the consolidated financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the consolidated Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRSs, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Group's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Group or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Group's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion.

Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Group's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Group's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However future events or conditions may cause the Group to cease to continue as a going concern.

- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business activities within the Group to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the Group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters that were of most significance in the audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current period, and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's report, unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonable be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

The Company maintains proper books of accounts and the accompanying financial statements are in agreement therewith.

The partner in charge of the audit resulting in this auditor's report was Waddah Issam Barkawi; license number 591.

Amman – Jordan
27 May 2020



JORDAN EXPRESS TOURIST TRANSPORTATION (JETT) PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2019

	Notes	2019 JD	2018 JD
ASSETS			
Non-current assets -			
Property and equipment	3	15,063,534	13,616,035
Intangible assets	4	898,733	1,182,407
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	5	1,859,428	2,297,303
Right of use assets	2	1,619,575	-
		<u>19,441,270</u>	<u>17,095,745</u>
Current assets -			
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	6	135,653	163,284
Inventory	7	2,574,124	2,336,236
Accounts receivable and other current assets	8	3,224,306	3,019,311
Cash on hand and at banks	9	1,719,328	2,134,344
		<u>7,653,411</u>	<u>7,653,175</u>
Total assets		<u>27,094,681</u>	<u>24,748,920</u>
SHAREHOLDERS EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
Shareholders Equity -			
Paid-in capital	10	10,800,000	10,800,000
Statutory reserve	10	2,424,653	2,356,095
Voluntary reserve	10	2,263,552	2,263,552
Fair value reserve	5	(709,473)	(271,598)
Retained earnings		6,626,554	5,086,374
Net shareholders' equity		<u>21,405,286</u>	<u>20,234,423</u>
Non-controlling interest		42,431	41,633
Total equity		<u>21,447,717</u>	<u>20,276,056</u>
Liabilities -			
Non-current liabilities -			
Lease contracts liabilities	2	919,932	-
Long term loans	11	599,972	999,980
		<u>1,519,904</u>	<u>999,980</u>
Current liabilities -			
Current portion of long term loans	11	400,008	400,008
Current portion of lease contracts liabilities	2	495,954	-
Accounts payable and other current liabilities	12	2,640,309	2,590,719
Income tax provision	18	590,789	482,157
		<u>4,127,060</u>	<u>3,472,884</u>
Total liabilities		<u>5,646,964</u>	<u>4,472,864</u>
Total equity and liabilities		<u>27,094,681</u>	<u>24,748,920</u>

The attached notes from 1 to 27 form part of these consolidated financial statements

JORDAN EXPRESS TOURIST TRANSPORTATION (JETT) PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

	<u>Notes</u>	<u>2019</u> JD	<u>2018</u> JD
Revenues	13	31,006,409	28,377,182
Operating expenses	14	<u>(23,862,363)</u>	<u>(22,531,331)</u>
Gross profit		7,144,046	5,845,851
Administrative expenses	15	(3,433,303)	(3,374,251)
Finance costs		(49,434)	(65,618)
Unrealized losses of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss		(27,631)	(15,819)
Provision for expected credit losses	8	(110,000)	-
Gain on disposal of property and equipment		(8,303)	22,984
Other income	16	398,462	503,790
Other fees, expenses and provisions	17	<u>(389,101)</u>	<u>(355,000)</u>
Profit for the year before income tax		3,524,736	2,561,937
Income tax	18	<u>(597,567)</u>	<u>(602,674)</u>
Profit for the year		<u>2,927,169</u>	<u>1,959,263</u>
Attributable to:			
Equity holders		2,904,738	1,937,630
Non-controlling interests		22,431	21,633
		<u>2,927,169</u>	<u>1,959,263</u>
		<u>JD/Fils</u>	<u>JD/Fils</u>
Basic and diluted earnings per share attributable to equity holders of the Company	19	<u>0/269</u>	<u>0/180</u>

The attached notes from 1 to 27 form part of these consolidated financial statements

JORDAN EXPRESS TOURIST TRANSPORTATION (JETT) PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

	<u>Note</u>	<u>2019</u> JD	<u>2018</u> JD
Profit for the year		2,927,169	1,959,263
Add: Other comprehensive income items which will not be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods:			
Changes in the fair value of financial assets through other comprehensive income	5	<u>(437,875)</u>	<u>24,640</u>
Total of comprehensive income of the year		<u><u>2,489,294</u></u>	<u><u>1,983,903</u></u>
Attributable to:			
Equity holders		2,466,863	1,962,270
Non-controlling interests		22,431	21,633
		<u><u>2,489,294</u></u>	<u><u>1,983,903</u></u>

The attached notes from 1 to 27 form part of these consolidated financial statements

JORDAN EXPRESS TOURIST TRANSPORTATION (JETT) PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

	Attributable to equity holders																	
	Paid-in capital						Retained earnings						Non-controlling interests	Total equity				
	JD	Statutory reserve	Voluntary reserve	Fair value reserve	Realized	Unrealized	Total Retained earnings	JD	Statutory reserve	Voluntary reserve	Fair value reserve	Realized			Unrealized	Total Retained earnings	JD	Total equity
2019 -																		
Balance as at 1 January 2019	10,800,000	2,356,095	2,263,552	(271,598)	5,766,402	(680,028)	5,086,374	20,234,423	41,633								20,276,056	
Total comprehensive income for the year	-	-	-	(437,875)	2,932,369	(27,631)	2,904,738	2,466,863	22,431									2,489,294
Transfers to statutory reserve	-	68,558	-	-	(68,558)	-	(68,558)	-	-									-
Dividends distribution (Note 10)	-	-	-	-	(1,296,000)	-	(1,296,000)	(1,296,000)	-									(1,296,000)
Subsidiary's dividends distribution	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(21,633)									(21,633)
Balance as of 31 December 2019	10,800,000	2,424,653	2,263,552	(709,473)	7,334,213	(707,659)	6,526,554	21,405,286	42,431									21,447,717
2018 -																		
Balance as at 1 January 2018	10,800,000	2,356,095	2,263,552	(296,238)	5,108,953	(664,209)	4,444,744	19,568,153	43,462									19,611,615
Total comprehensive income for the year	-	-	-	24,640	1,953,449	(15,819)	1,937,630	1,962,270	21,633									1,983,903
Dividends distribution (Note 10)	-	-	-	-	(1,296,000)	-	(1,296,000)	(1,296,000)	-									(1,296,000)
Subsidiary's dividends distribution	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(23,462)									(23,462)
Balance as of 31 December 2018	10,800,000	2,356,095	2,263,552	(271,598)	5,766,402	(680,028)	5,086,374	20,234,423	41,633									20,276,056

The attached notes from 1 to 27 form part of these consolidated financial statements

JORDAN EXPRESS TOURIST TRANSPORTATION (JETT) PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

	Note	2019 JD	2018 JD
<u>OPERATING ACTIVITIES</u>			
Profit for the year before income tax		3,524,736	2,561,937
Adjustments:			
Depreciation and amortization	3, 4	2,413,375	2,463,625
Right of use assets depreciation expense	2	404,093	-
Loss (Gain) on disposal of property and equipment		8,303	(22,984)
Unrealized losses of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss		27,631	15,819
Provision for expected credit losses	8	110,000	-
Provision for slow moving spare parts	7	50,000	50,000
End of service provision	12	85,600	20,000
Lawsuits provision	12	45,000	100,000
Interest revenue		(35,775)	(56,881)
Finance costs	20	49,434	65,618
Interest on lease contracts liabilities	2	20,883	-
Other provisions		40,000	-
Changes in working capital:			
Inventory		(287,888)	246,724
Accounts receivable and other current assets		(516,557)	(98,122)
Accounts payable and other current liabilities		(97,866)	286,293
End of service indemnity provision paid	12	(13,353)	(48,166)
Lawsuits provision paid	12	(23,010)	(20,091)
Income tax paid	18	(488,935)	(591,293)
Net cash flows from operating activities		<u>5,315,671</u>	<u>4,972,479</u>
<u>INVESTING ACTIVITIES</u>			
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment		37,766	876,625
Purchase of property and equipment	3	(3,623,269)	(3,907,122)
Interest received		35,775	56,881
Net cash flows used in investing activities		<u>(3,549,728)</u>	<u>(2,973,616)</u>
<u>FINANCING ACTIVITIES</u>			
Dividends distribution	10	(1,282,781)	(1,289,057)
Subsidiary's dividends distribution		(21,633)	(23,462)
Loan repayments	11	(400,008)	(400,008)
Payments on lease contracts liabilities	2	(427,103)	-
Interest paid		(49,434)	(65,618)
Net cash flows used in financing activities		<u>(2,180,959)</u>	<u>(1,778,145)</u>
Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents		(415,016)	220,718
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January		<u>2,134,344</u>	<u>1,913,626</u>
Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December	9	<u>1,719,328</u>	<u>2,134,344</u>

The attached notes from 1 to 27 form part of these consolidated financial statements

(1) GENERAL

Jordan Express Tourist Transportation Company (JETT) was established as a private shareholding company on 20 October 1964 under the name of Jordan Tourist Transportation Limited Shareholding Company based in Jerusalem and was transformed into a public shareholding company on 11 June 1966 with paid in capital of JD 300,000 under registration number 45. On 1 June 1995, the general assembly had resolved to consider Amman as the Company's head quarter, and is entitled the right to open branches inside and outside the Kingdom, and was registered in accordance with the companies law on 20 October 1995; The general assembly decided in its meeting held on 14 April 1997 to increase the Company's authorized and paid in capital to reach JD 10,800,000.

The Company's main objectives are establishing and operating a company to transport tourists, pilgrims, and others, purchasing tour buses to transport tourists inside and outside the Kingdom and performing all work related to transportation and its variations. The Company's main objectives also include operating lines to transport passengers in accordance with the permits granted by the concerned authorities, as well as establishing, owning and managing fuel stations.

The consolidated financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on 28 March 2020 and it must be approved by the General Assembly.

(2-1) BASIS OF PREPARATION

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income and financial assets at fair value through profit or loss which have been measured at fair value at the date of the consolidated financial statements.

The consolidated financial statements are presented in Jordanian Dinars ("JD") which is the functional currency of the Group.

JORDAN EXPRESS TOURIST TRANSPORTATION (JETT) PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2019

(2-2) BASIS OF CONSOLIDATION

The consolidated financial statements for Jordan Express Tourist Transport Company (JETT) (the Company) and the following subsidiaries (together the "Group") for the year ended on 31 December 2019:

	<u>Paid in Capital</u>	<u>Ownership interest</u>
	(Share)	%
JETT Passenger Transportation LLC	1,000,000	99
Raya JETT Transportation LLC*	500,000	100
JETT for Tourism and Travel Company (JTT)	50,000	100

* Raya JETT Transportation LLC is fully owned by JETT Passenger Transportation LLC.

The financial statements for the Parent company and its subsidiaries have been prepared for the same period and accounting policies. All intra-group assets, liabilities, equity, income, expenses and cash flows relating to transactions between members of the Group are excluded from the consolidation.

Specifically, the Group controls an investee if and only if the Group has:

- Power over the investee (i.e. existing rights that give it the current ability to direct the relevant activities of the investee)
- Exposure, or rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee, and
- The ability to use its power over the investee to affect its returns

When the Group has less than a majority of the voting or similar rights of an investee, the Group considers all relevant facts and circumstances in assessing whether it has power over an investee, including:

- The contractual arrangement with the other vote holders of the investee
- Rights arising from other contractual arrangements
- The Group's voting rights and potential voting rights

The Group re-assesses whether or not it controls an investee if facts and circumstances indicate that there are changes to one or more of the three elements of control. Consolidation of a subsidiary begins when the Group obtains control over the subsidiary and ceases when the Group loses control of the subsidiary. Income and expenses of a subsidiary acquired or disposed of during the year are included in the statement of Income from the date the Group gains control until the date the Group ceases to control the subsidiary.

Profit or loss and each component of other comprehensive income (OCI) are attributed to the equity holders of the parent of the Group and to the non-controlling interests, even if this results in the non-controlling interests having a deficit balance. When necessary, adjustments are made to the financial statements of subsidiaries to bring their accounting policies into line with the Group's accounting policies. All intra-group assets and liabilities, equity, income, expenses and cash flows relating to transactions between members of the Group are eliminated in full on consolidation.

A change in the ownership interest of a subsidiary without a loss of control is accounted for as an equity transaction. If the Group loses control over a subsidiary, it:

- Derecognizes the assets (including goodwill) and liabilities of the subsidiary.
- Derecognizes the carrying amount of any non- controlling interests.
- Derecognizes the cumulative translation differences, recorded in equity.
- Recognizes the fair value of the consideration received.
- Recognizes the fair value of any investment retained.
- Recognizes the gain or loss resulted from loss of control.
- Reclassifies the parent's share of components previously recognised in OCI to profit or loss or retained earnings, as appropriate, as would be required if the Group had directly disposed of the related assets or liabilities.

(2-3) CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accounting policies used in the preparation of the consolidated financial statements are consistent with those used in the preparation of the annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018 except for the adoption of new standards effective as of 1 January 2019 shown below:

IFRS 16 Leases

IFRS 16 supersedes IAS 17 Leases, IFRIC 4 Determining whether an Arrangement contains a Lease, SIC-15 Operating Leases-Incentives and SIC-27 Evaluating the Substance of Transactions Involving the Legal Form of a Lease. The standard sets out the principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of leases and requires lessees to account for most leases under a single on-balance sheet model.

Lessor accounting under IFRS 16 is substantially unchanged from IAS 17. Lessors will continue to classify leases as either operating or finance leases using similar principles as in IAS 17. Therefore, IFRS 16 did not have an impact for leases where the Group is the lessor.

JORDAN EXPRESS TOURIST TRANSPORTATION (JETT) PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2019

The Group adopted IFRS 16 using the modified retrospective approach with the date of initial application of 1 January 2019 accordingly, prior year consolidated financial statements were not restated. The Group elected to use the transition practical expedient allowing the standard to be applied only to contracts that were previously identified as leases applying IAS 17 and IFRIC 4 at the date of initial application. The Group also elected to use the recognition exemptions for lease contracts that, at the commencement date, have a lease term of 12 months or less and do not contain a purchase option ('short-term leases'), and lease contracts for which the underlying asset is of low value ('low-value assets').

The effect of applying IFRS 16 is as follows:

The effect on the consolidated statement of financial position (increase (decrease)) as at 1 January 2019

	2019
	JD
Non- Current- Assets	
Right of use assets	2,023,668
Current Assets	
Prepaid expenses	(201,562)
Non- Current Liabilities	
Lease contracts liabilities	(1,822,106)
Shareholders' equity	-

A) Nature of the effect of adoption of IFRS 16

The Group has lease contracts for various items of plant, equipment. Before the adoption of IFRS 16, the Group classified each of its leases (as lessee) at the inception date as either a finance lease or an operating lease. A lease was classified as a finance lease if it transferred substantially all of the risks and rewards incidental to ownership of the leased asset to the Group; otherwise it was classified as an operating lease. Finance leases were capitalised at the commencement of the lease at the inception date at the fair value of the leased property or, if lower, at the present value of the minimum lease payments. Lease payments were apportioned between interest (recognised as finance costs) and reduction of the lease liability. In an operating lease, the leased property was not capitalised and the lease payments were recognised as rent expense in profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the lease term. Any prepaid rent and accrued rent were recognised under other current assets and other current liabilities, respectively.

Upon adoption of IFRS 16, the Group applied a single recognition and measurement approach for all leases, except for short-term leases and leases of low-value assets. The standard provides specific transition requirements and practical expedients, which has been applied by the Group.

JORDAN EXPRESS TOURIST TRANSPORTATION (JETT) PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 31 DECEMBER 2019

• *Leases previously classified as finance leases*

The Group did not change the initial carrying amounts of recognised assets and liabilities at the date of initial application for leases previously classified as finance leases (i.e., the right-of-use assets and lease contracts liabilities equal the lease assets and liabilities recognised under IAS 17). The requirements of IFRS 16 was applied to these leases from 1 January 2019.

• *Leases previously accounted for as operating leases*

The Group recognised right-of-use assets and operating lease contracts liabilities for those leases previously classified as operating leases, except for short-term leases and leases of low-value assets. The right-of-use assets for most leases were recognised based on the carrying amount as if the standard had always been applied, apart from the use of incremental borrowing rate at the date of initial application. In some leases, the right-of-use assets were recognised based on the amount equal to the lease contracts liabilities, adjusted for any related prepaid and accrued lease payments previously recognised. Lease contracts liabilities were recognised based on the present value of the remaining lease payments, discounted using the incremental borrowing rate at the date of initial application.

The settlement between the rent contracts commitments recognized during the application and the operating lease commitments as at 31 December 2018 is as follow:

	JD
Operating lease commitments as at 31 December 2018	2,478,287
Less: obligations related to short term leases	(10,640)
Less: obligations related to leases of low-value assets	(6,831)
The value of the operating lease as at 1 January 2019	2,460,816
The weighted average lending rate as at 1 January 2019	9%
The value of the operating lease discounted as at 1 January 2019	<u>1,822,106</u>

JORDAN EXPRESS TOURIST TRANSPORTATION (JETT) PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 31 DECEMBER 2019

B) Amounts recognized on the consolidated statement of financial position and consolidated income statement

Set out below, are the carrying amounts of the Groups right of-use assets and lease contracts liabilities and the movements during the year ended 31 December 2019:

	Right of use assets	Lease liabilities
	JD	JD
As at 1 January 2019	2,023,668	1,822,106
Depreciation	(404,093)	-
Interest expense	-	20,883
Payments	-	(427,103)
As at 31 December 2019	<u>1,619,575</u>	<u>1,415,886</u>

The Group recognised rent expense from short-term leases and leases of low-value assets of JD 51,093 for the year ended 31 December 2019.

Short-term leases and leases of low-value assets

The Group applies the short-term lease recognition exemption to some of its short-term leases (i.e., those leases that have a lease term of 12 months or less from the commencement date and do not contain a purchase option). It also applies the lease of low-value assets recognition exemption to leases that are considered of low value. Lease payments on short-term leases and leases of low-value assets are recognised as expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

IFRIC Interpretation 23 Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatment

The Interpretation addresses the accounting for income taxes when tax treatments involve uncertainty that affects the application of IAS 12 and does not apply to taxes or levies outside the scope of IAS 12, nor does it specifically include requirements relating to interest and penalties associated with uncertain tax treatments. An entity must determine whether to consider each uncertain tax treatment separately or together with one or more other uncertain tax treatments. The interpretation is effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019, but certain transition reliefs are available.

These amendments do not have any impact on the Group's consolidated financial statements.

Amendments to IAS 28: Long-term interests in associates and joint ventures

The amendments clarify that an entity applies IFRS 9 to long-term interests in an associate or joint venture to which the equity method is not applied but that, in substance, form part of the net investment in the associate or joint venture (long-term interests). This clarification is relevant because it implies that the expected credit loss model in IFRS 9 applies to such long-term interests.

The amendments also clarified that, in applying IFRS 9, an entity does not take account of any losses of the associate or joint venture, or any impairment losses on the net investment, recognised as adjustments to the net investment in the associate or joint venture that arise from applying IAS 28 Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures.

These amendments do not have any impact on the Group's consolidated financial statements.

(2-4) SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Property and equipment

Property and equipment are stated at cost after deducting the accumulated depreciation except for land and project in progress, which are not depreciated.

Depreciation is calculated on a straight-line basis using the following depreciation rates:

	<u>%</u>
Buildings	2
Tools and equipment	10
Transportation vehicles	10
Furniture and electrical devices	10-25
Lease improvements	According to the contract period
Computer hardware and software	20

The carrying values of property and equipment are reviewed for impairment when events or changes in circumstances indicate the carrying values may not be recoverable. If any such indication exists and where the carrying values exceed the estimated recoverable amounts, the assets are written down to their recoverable amount, and the impairment is recorded in the consolidated statement of profit or loss.

Expenditures incurred to replace a component of an item of the property and equipment that is accounted for separately is capitalized and the carrying amount of the component that is being replaced must be written off. Other subsequent expenditure is capitalized only when the future economic benefits of the related item of property and equipment will increase. All other expenditures are recognized in the consolidated statement of profit or loss as incurred.

Intangible assets

Intangible assets acquired separately are measured at cost. Following initial recognition, intangible assets are carried at cost less any accumulated amortisation and accumulated impairment losses, if any.

The useful lives of intangible assets are assessed as either finite or indefinite.

Intangible assets with finite lives are amortized over the expected useful life and it is subjected to impairment whenever there is an indication that the intangible asset is value decreased. The amortization period and the amortization method for an intangible asset with a finite useful life is reviewed at least at the end of each reporting period. The amortization expense is recognised for the intangible assets with finite lives in the consolidated statement of profit or loss as part of the expenses. The intangible assets with finite lives are amortized over a useful life of 10 years.

Right-of-use assets

The Group recognises right-of-use assets at the commencement date of the lease (i.e., the date the underlying asset is available for use). Right-of-use assets are measured at cost, less any accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, and adjusted for any remeasurement of lease liabilities.

The cost of right-of-use assets includes the amount of lease liabilities recognised, initial direct costs incurred, and lease payments made at or before the commencement date less any lease incentives received. Unless the Group is reasonably certain to obtain ownership of the leased asset at the end of the lease term, the recognised right-of-use assets are depreciated on a straight-line basis over the shorter of its estimated useful life and the lease term. Right-of-use assets are subject to impairment.

Lease liabilities

At the commencement date of the lease, the Group recognises lease liabilities measured at the present value of lease payments to be made over the lease term. The lease payments include fixed payments (including in-substance fixed payments) less any lease incentives receivable, variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate, and amounts expected to be paid under residual value guarantees. The lease payments also include the exercise price of a purchase option reasonably certain to be exercised by the Group and payments of penalties for terminating a lease, if the lease term reflects the Group exercising the option to terminate.

The variable lease payments that do not depend on an index or a rate are recognised as expense in the period on which the event or condition that triggers the payment occurs.

In calculating the present value of lease payments, the Group uses the incremental borrowing rate at the lease commencement date if the interest rate implicit in the lease is not readily

determinable. After the commencement date, the amount of lease liabilities is increased to reflect the accretion of interest and reduced for the lease payments made. In addition, the carrying amount of lease liabilities is remeasured if there is a modification, a change in the lease term, a change in the in-substance fixed lease payments or a change in the assessment to purchase the underlying asset.

Short-term leases and leases of low-value assets

The Group applies the short-term lease recognition exemption to some of its short-term leases (i.e., those leases that have a lease term of 12 months or less from the commencement date and do not contain a purchase option). It also applies the lease of low-value assets recognition exemption to leases that are considered of low value. Lease payments on short-term leases and leases of low-value assets are recognised as expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

Financial assets at fair value through profit and loss

Financial assets which are purchased with the aim of resale in the near future in order to generate profit from the short-term market prices fluctuation or the trading profit margins.

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are initially measured at fair value, transaction costs are recorded in the consolidated statement of profit or loss at the date of transaction. Subsequently, these assets are revalued at fair value. Gains or losses arising on subsequent measurement of these financial assets including the change in fair value arising from non-monetary assets in foreign currencies are recognized in the consolidated statement of profit or loss. When these assets or portion of these assets are sold, the gain or loss arising is recorded in the consolidated statement of profit or loss.

Dividend and interest income are recorded in the consolidated statement of profit or loss.

No reclassifications are made to / from this item unless in specific circumstances stated by the International Financial Reporting Standard (9).

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income

These financial assets represent equity investments intended to be maintained for long periods as strategic investments.

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income are recorded at fair value when the plus acquisition costs and subsequently measured at fair value. Changes in fair value are reported as a separate component in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income and in the statement of equity including the change in fair value resulting from conversion differences of non-cash items of assets at foreign currencies, in case of sale of such assets or part of it, the gain or loss is recorded at the consolidated statement of comprehensive income and in the statement of changes in equity and the valuation reserve balance for sold assets will be transferred directly to retained earnings not through the consolidated statement of profit or loss.

- These assets are not subjected to the impairment test.
- Dividends are recognized in the consolidated statement of profit or loss.
- No reclassifications are made to / from this item unless in specific circumstances stated by the International Financial Reporting Standards number (9).

Cash and cash equivalents

For the purpose of the consolidated statement of cash flow, cash and cash equivalents consist of cash and cash equivalents as defined above, net of outstanding bank overdrafts.

Accounts receivable

Accounts receivable are stated at original invoice amount less any provision for expected credit loss (ECL). The Group applies a simplified approach in calculating ECLs. The Group has established a provision matrix that is based on the Group's historical credit loss experience, adjusted for forward-looking factors specific to the debtors and the economic environment.

Inventory

Inventories are measured at cost which is determined using the weighted average method, and it is presented on the consolidated financial statements at the lower of cost or net realizable value.

Spare parts are measured at cost which is determined using the weighted average method.

Accounts payable and other current liabilities

Liabilities are recognized for amounts to be paid in the future for services or goods received whether billed by the supplier or not.

Provisions

Provisions are recognized when the Group has a present obligation (legal or constructive) arising from past events and the costs to settle the obligation are both probable and able to be reliably measured reliably.

Income tax

Tax expense is calculated based on taxable income, which may be different from the accounting income as it may include non-taxable income or non-deductible expenses in the current year that are deductible in subsequent years or accumulated losses.

Income tax provision is calculated in accordance with the income tax law in Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan, and in accordance with IAS (12).

Offsetting

Offsetting between financial assets and financial liabilities and presenting the net amount on the statement of financial position is performed only when there are legally-enforceable rights to offset, the settlement is on a net basis, or the realization of the assets and satisfaction of the liabilities is simultaneous.

Recognition of revenues and expenses

In accordance with IFRS (15), revenue recognized from sales is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable when it is probable to collect such consideration.

Revenue from sale of fuel is recognised at a point in time when control of the asset is transferred to the customer, generally on delivery of the fuel.

Passengers' transportation revenue and bus rental revenue are recognized at a point in time, upon the issuance of the passenger ticket or the invoice to the customer.

Interest revenue is recognized using the accrual basis of accounting.

Dividend income is recognized when it is realized (declared and approved by the shareholders general assembly).

Other revenues are recognized on an accrual basis of accounting.

Expenses are recognized on an accrual basis of accounting.

Segment reporting

Business segment represents a group of assets and operations that present products or services that are subject to several risks and rewards that are different than those related to other business segments.

Foreign currencies

Transactions in foreign currencies are recorded at the rate ruling at the date of the transaction. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated to Jordanian Dinar at the rate of exchange ruling at the reporting date. All differences are taken to the consolidated statement of profit or loss.

Fair value measurement

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date.

The fair value measurement is based on the presumption that the transaction to sell the asset or transfer the liability in the principal market for the asset or liability. In the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market for the asset or liability is used. The principal or the most advantageous market must be accessible to the Group.

The fair value of an asset or a liability is measured using the assumptions that market participants would use when pricing the asset or liability, assuming that market participants act in their economic best interest.

A fair value measurement of a non-financial asset takes into account a market participant's ability to generate economic benefits by using the asset in its highest and best use or by selling it to another market participant that would use the asset in its highest and best use.

The Group uses valuation techniques that are appropriate in the circumstances and for which sufficient data are available to measure fair value, maximising the use of relevant observable inputs and minimising the use of unobservable inputs.

All assets and liabilities for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the consolidated financial statements are categorized within the fair value hierarchy, described as follows, based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole:

- Level 1 - Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities
- Level 2 - Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is directly or indirectly observable
- Level 3 - Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is unobservable

For assets and liabilities that are recognised in the financial statements on a recurring basis, the Group determines whether transfers have occurred between Levels in the hierarchy by re-assessing categorization (based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole) at the end of each reporting period.

For the purpose of fair value disclosures, the Group has determined classes of assets and liabilities on the basis of the nature, characteristics and risks of the asset or liability and the level of the fair value hierarchy as explained above.

Impairment of Non-Financial Assets

The Group assesses, at each reporting date, whether there is an indication that an asset may be impaired. If any indication exists, or when annual impairment testing for an asset is required, the Group estimates the asset's recoverable amount. An asset's recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's or cash-generating unit's (CGU) fair value less costs of disposal and its value in use. Recoverable amount is determined for an individual asset, unless the asset does not generate cash inflows that are largely independent of those from other assets or groups of assets. When the carrying amount of an asset or CGU exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is considered impaired and is written down to its recoverable amount.

In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. In determining fair value less costs of disposal, recent market transactions are taken into account. If no such transactions can be identified, an appropriate valuation model is used. These calculations are corroborated by valuation multiples, quoted share prices for publicly traded companies or other available fair value indicators.

(2-5) Use of estimates

The preparation of the consolidated financial statements requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of financial assets, liabilities and disclosure of contingent liabilities. These estimates and assumptions also affect the revenues and expenses and the resultant provisions as well as fair value changes reported in equity. In particular, considerable judgment by management is required in the estimation of the amount and timing of future cash flows when determining the level of provisions required. Such estimates are necessarily based on assumptions about several factors involving varying degrees of judgment and uncertainty and actual results may differ resulting in future changes in such provisions.

JORDAN EXPRESS TOURIST TRANSPORTATION (JETT) PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2019

(3) PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

2019- Cost-	Land		Buildings		Tools and equipment		Transportation vehicles		Furniture and electrical devices		Lease improvements		Computer hardware and software		Projects in progress*		Total	
	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD
As at 1 January 2019	2,945,433	316,681	508,169	25,514,658	1,163,768	1,877,150	771,739	818,026	33,915,624									
Additions	899,265	-	23,880	1,692,214	37,464	46,700	86,439	837,307	3,623,269									
Transfers	-	-	-	35,750	-	-	-	(35,750)	-									
Disposals	-	-	-	(194,160)	-	(21,705)	-	(21,705)	-									(215,865)
As at 31 December 2019	3,844,698	316,681	532,049	27,048,462	1,201,232	1,302,145	858,178	1,619,583	37,323,023									
Accumulated Depreciation -																		
As at 1 January 2019	-	66,952	309,370	17,113,053	890,331	1,323,251	596,632	-	20,299,583									
Depreciation charge for the year	-	4,886	36,926	1,773,101	64,194	193,553	57,041	-	2,129,701									
Disposals	-	-	-	(148,091)	-	(21,705)	-	-	(169,796)									
As at 31 December 2019	-	71,838	346,296	18,738,063	954,525	1,495,399	653,673	-	22,259,494									
Net book value -																		
As at 31 December 2019	3,844,698	244,843	185,753	8,310,399	246,707	407,346	204,505	1,619,583	15,063,534									

* Projects in progress represent construction of a gas station and a rest area in Al-Husainieh area and an office building for the Group in Aqaba. The estimated cost to finish the projects in progress is approximately JD 250,000. The work in projects in progress started during 2017 and is expected to be completed in 2020.

JORDAN EXPRESS TOURIST TRANSPORTATION (JETT) PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2019

	Land		Buildings		Tools and equipment		Transportation vehicles		Furniture and electrical devices		Lease improvements		Computer hardware and software		Projects in progress*		Total		
	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	
2018- Cost-																			
As at 1 January 2018	2,282,865	316,681	462,547	26,683,778	1,083,009	1,843,845	691,858	448,097	33,812,680										
Additions	662,568	-	45,622	2,635,058	80,759	11,600	79,881	391,634	3,907,122										
Transfers	-	-	-	-	-	21,705	-	(21,705)	-										
Disposals	-	-	-	(3,804,178)	-	-	-	-	(3,804,178)										
As at 31 December 2018	2,945,433	316,681	508,169	25,514,658	1,163,768	1,877,150	771,739	818,026	33,915,624										
Accumulated Depreciation -																			
As at 1 January 2018	-	62,066	264,937	18,298,196	822,720	1,100,096	553,459	-	21,101,474										
Depreciation charge for the year	-	4,886	44,433	1,765,394	67,611	223,155	43,173	-	2,148,652										
Disposals	-	-	-	(2,950,537)	-	-	-	-	(2,950,537)										
As at 31 December 2018	-	66,952	309,370	17,113,053	890,331	1,323,251	596,632	-	20,299,589										
Net book value -																			
As at 31 December 2018	2,945,433	249,729	198,799	8,401,605	273,437	553,399	175,107	818,026	13,616,035										

* Projects in progress represent construction of a gas station and a rest area in Al-Husainieh area and an office building for the Group in Aqaba. The estimated cost to finish the projects in progress is approximately JD 250,000. The work in projects in progress started during 2017 and is expected to be completed in 2020.

JORDAN EXPRESS TOURIST TRANSPORTATION (JETT) PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 31 DECEMBER 2019

(4) INTANGIBLE ASSETS

This item represents amounts paid by the Group in exchange for a transportation line license between Amman, Aqaba and Irbid and it is amortized over 10 years.

	2019	2018
	JD	JD
Cost:		
As at 1 January	3,588,000	3,588,000
As at 31 December	3,588,000	3,588,000
Accumulated amortization:		
As at 1 January	2,405,593	2,090,620
Amortization for the year	283,674	314,973
As at 31 December	2,689,267	2,405,593
Net book value as at 31 December	898,733	1,182,407

(5) FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

This item represents the Group's investment in the equity of the following companies:

	2019	2018
	JD	JD
Jordan Hotels and Tourism Company (Intercontinental Hotel Amman)	1,226,447	1,533,059
Zara Holdings and Investments Company	594,823	702,086
Jordan Crafts Development Center	38,158	62,158
	<u>1,859,428</u>	<u>2,297,303</u>

The movement on the financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income reserve was as follows:

	2019	2018
	JD	JD
At 1 January	(271,598)	(296,238)
Change in fair value	(437,875)	24,640
At 31 December	<u>(709,473)</u>	<u>(271,598)</u>

JORDAN EXPRESS TOURIST TRANSPORTATION (JETT) PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 31 DECEMBER 2019

(6) FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH PROFIT OR LOSS

This account represents the Group's investment in the equity of the following companies:

	2019	2018
	JD	JD
Arab Bank	20,448	22,350
Cairo Amman Bank	115,197	140,928
Others	8	6
	<u>135,653</u>	<u>163,284</u>

(7) INVENTORY

	2019	2018
	JD	JD
Spare parts	2,773,587	2,669,794
Fuel	388,822	224,592
Goods in transit	60,433	40,568
Provision for slow moving spare parts*	(648,718)	(598,718)
	<u>2,574,124</u>	<u>2,336,236</u>

* Movements on the provision for slow moving spare parts were as follows:

	2019	2018
	JD	JD
As at 1 January	598,718	548,718
Provision for the year	50,000	50,000
As at 31 December	<u>648,718</u>	<u>598,718</u>

JORDAN EXPRESS TOURIST TRANSPORTATION (JETT) PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 31 DECEMBER 2019

(8) ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE AND OTHER CURRENT ASSETS

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
	JD	JD
Trade receivable	1,960,461	1,938,861
Provision for expected credit losses	<u>(307,534)</u>	<u>(499,821)</u>
	1,652,927	1,439,040
Prepaid expenses	450,447	644,929
Advances to suppliers	675,180	330,017
Sales Tax receivable	148,844	205,571
Refundable deposits	98,846	196,109
Accrued revenue	55,592	72,331
Employees' Receivable	79,509	65,249
Income tax deposits	17,728	17,519
Insurance claims	12,434	14,163
Others	32,799	34,383
	<u>3,224,306</u>	<u>3,019,311</u>

Movements on the provision for expected credit losses were as follows:

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
	JD	JD
As at 1 January	499,821	499,821
Provision for the year	110,000	-
Written off during the year	<u>(302,287)</u>	<u>-</u>
As at 31 December	<u>307,534</u>	<u>499,821</u>

As at 31 December, the aging of accounts receivable is as follows:

	<u>1 – 30</u>	<u>31 – 90</u>	<u>91 – 120</u>	<u>121 – 180</u>	<u>Total</u>
	<u>Days</u>	<u>Days</u>	<u>Days</u>	<u>Days</u>	<u>JD</u>
	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD
2019	804,736	847,111	1,080	-	1,652,927
2018	711,523	636,652	48,473	42,392	1,439,040

The Group does not obtain any guarantees against these receivables. Thus, they are not guaranteed

JORDAN EXPRESS TOURIST TRANSPORTATION (JETT) PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 31 DECEMBER 2019

(9) CASH ON HAND AND AT BANKS

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
	JD	JD
Cash on hand	165,017	168,333
Cash at banks*	1,419,274	1,757,300
Cheques under collection	135,037	208,711
	<u>1,719,328</u>	<u>2,134,344</u>

* Cash at banks includes a deposit amounted to JD 996,004 (2018: JD 1,419,910) with a maturity date of three months or less, bearing an average interest rate of 4.5% (2018: 3.25% to 3.5%).

(10) EQUITY ATTRIBUTABLE TO EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE PARENT

Paid in Capital

The Company's paid in capital is JD 10,800,000 divided into 10,800,000 shares at par value of JD 1 per share.

Statutory Reserve

This account balance represents the transfers from the annual profit before income tax at a rate of 10%. The amounts transferred to this reserve should not exceed the Group's paid-in capital. This reserve is not available for distribution to the shareholders.

Voluntary Reserve

Represents transfers from profit before tax at a maximum of 20%. This reserve is available for distribution to the shareholders.

Distributed Dividends to Shareholders

The General Assembly approved in its ordinary meeting held on 24 April 2019 the distribution of 12% of the Company's share capital in the amount of JD 1,296,000 as dividends to shareholders for the profit of 2018.

The General Assembly approved in its ordinary meeting held on 25 April 2018 the distribution of 12% of the Company's share capital in the amount of JD 1,296,000 as dividends to the shareholders for the profit of 2017.

JORDAN EXPRESS TOURIST TRANSPORTATION (JETT) PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 31 DECEMBER 2019

(11) LOANS

	2019			2018		
	Loan Installments			Loan Installments		
	Current	Non-	Total	Current	Non-	Total
	portion	current		Portion	current	
JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	
Cairo Amman Bank	400,008	599,972	999,980	400,008	999,980	1,399,988
	<u>400,008</u>	<u>599,972</u>	<u>999,980</u>	<u>400,008</u>	<u>999,980</u>	<u>1,399,988</u>

During 2017, the Group obtained a loan from Cairo Amman Bank with a ceiling of JD 2,000,000 and an interest rate of 4%, The loan is repayable over 60 equal monthly installments of JD 33,334 each. The first installment was due on 1 July 2017 and the last installment will be due on 1 June 2022.

(12) ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES

	2019	2018
	JD	JD
Trade payables	840,698	1,044,453
Dividends payable	614,132	600,913
Lawsuits provision*	407,772	385,782
Accrued expenses	280,778	205,354
Key management remuneration	200,159	184,011
Board of directors' remuneration	35,000	35,000
Postdated cheques	20,000	20,000
End of service indemnity provision**	97,975	25,728
Advances from customers	71,892	-
Others	71,903	89,478
	<u>2,640,309</u>	<u>2,590,719</u>

JORDAN EXPRESS TOURIST TRANSPORTATION (JETT) PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 31 DECEMBER 2019

* The movements on the lawsuits provision were follows:

	2019	2018
	JD	JD
As at 1 January	385,782	305,873
Provision for the year	45,000	100,000
Paid during the year	(23,010)	(20,091)
As at 31 December	<u>407,772</u>	<u>385,782</u>

** The movements on the end of service indemnity provision were as follows:

	2019	2018
	JD	JD
As at 1 January	25,728	53,894
Provision for the year	85,600	20,000
Paid during the year	(13,353)	(48,166)
As at 31 December	<u>97,975</u>	<u>25,728</u>

(13) REVENUES

	2019	2018
	JD	JD
Passengers transportation revenue	13,571,420	14,016,231
Fuel segment revenue	7,333,368	7,187,137
Tourist transportation revenue	6,425,239	4,268,943
Visas and commissions revenue	2,724,104	2,397,884
Freight revenue	325,564	310,848
JTT revenue	626,714	196,139
	<u>31,006,409</u>	<u>28,377,182</u>

JORDAN EXPRESS TOURIST TRANSPORTATION (JETT) PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 31 DECEMBER 2019

(14) OPERATING EXPENSES

TOURISM AND TRANSPORTATION SEGMENT

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
	JD	JD
Salaries, wages and other benefits	4,569,670	4,383,879
Fuel	3,932,350	3,708,621
Visas and commissions expenses	2,889,269	2,286,423
Depreciation and amortization	2,196,675	2,276,833
Consumed spare parts	1,818,871	1,762,571
Bus insurance fees	313,810	282,979
Health insurance	150,358	150,850
General maintenance	95,200	97,392
Government fees and licenses	73,632	84,064
Bus licensing fees	83,032	76,777
Accidents compensations Expenses	26,673	76,482
Lines investment contracts fees	125,215	72,815
Staff uniforms	65,309	66,323
Vehicles tracking lines expense	20,643	20,735
Bus parking expenses	46,030	20,179
Accommodation and travel expenses	10,828	15,031
Others	104,965	100,972
	<u>16,522,530</u>	<u>15,482,926</u>

FUEL SEGMENT

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
	JD	JD
Fuel	7,127,006	6,870,143
Salaries	93,256	80,923
Rent	-	28,411
Water and electricity	17,445	19,926
Depreciation	44,647	21,729
Right of use assets depreciation expense	26,041	-
Interest on lease contracts liabilities	4,908	-
Others	26,530	27,273
	<u>7,339,833</u>	<u>7,048,405</u>
Total operating expense	<u>23,862,363</u>	<u>22,531,331</u>

JORDAN EXPRESS TOURIST TRANSPORTATION (JETT) PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2019

(15) ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
	JD	JD
Salaries, wages and other benefits	1,215,563	1,142,225
Rent	51,093	480,685
Phone, water and electricity	425,987	430,334
Advertising expenses	283,078	319,630
Depreciation	172,053	166,866
Right of use assets depreciation expense	378,052	-
Maintenance	111,544	139,421
Sales tax differences	151,204	136,335
Transportation	89,790	89,962
Government expenses	74,524	87,207
Stationary	88,321	80,266
Professional expenses	149,468	58,010
Hospitality	48,840	59,216
Health insurance	44,918	45,412
Donations	15,000	30,400
Bank charges	26,909	19,002
Interest on lease contracts liabilities	15,975	-
Travel expenses	20,276	16,053
Others	70,708	73,227
	<u>3,433,303</u>	<u>3,374,251</u>

(16) OTHER INCOME

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
	JD	JD
Dividends income	147,122	130,716
Settlement of insurance claims	138,419	121,009
Interest income	35,775	56,881
Advertising campaigns income	441	42,000
Income from the sale of spare parts	5,052	19,328
Others	71,653	133,856
	<u>398,462</u>	<u>503,790</u>

JORDAN EXPRESS TOURIST TRANSPORTATION (JETT) PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2019

(17) FEES, OTHER EXPENSES AND PROVISIONS

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
	JD	JD
Key management remuneration	112,501	150,000
Lawsuits provision	45,000	100,000
Provision for slow moving spare parts	50,000	50,000
Provision for end of service indemnity	85,600	20,000
Board of directors' remuneration	35,000	35,000
Others	61,000	-
	<u>389,101</u>	<u>355,000</u>

(18) INCOME TAX

The income tax for the year ended 31 December 2019 was calculated in accordance with the Income Tax Law No. (38) of 2018. The Company and its subsidiaries are subject to a statutory income tax rate of 20% in addition to 1% National Contribution tax.

The income tax for the year ended 31 December 2018 was calculated in accordance with the Income Tax Law No. (34) of 2014. The Company and its subsidiaries were subject to a statutory income tax rate of 20%.

Jordan Express Tourist Transportation Company (JETT) has reached a final settlement with the Income and Sales Tax Department up to 2016. The income tax returns have been submitted for the years 2017 and 2018 and no final decision was issued up to the date of the consolidated financial statements.

JETT Passenger Transportation Company has reached a final settlement with the Income and Sales Tax Department up to 2017 except for the years 2010, 2011, 2016 and 2017 as the Income and Sales Tax Department has reviewed the Company's record and did not approve the filed amount as the Company has requested an exemption for its visa exports since it has agreements with foreign companies and the lawsuit is still pending at the date of the consolidated financial statements. The income tax returns has been submitted for the year 2018 and no final decision was issued up to the date of the consolidated financial statements.

JORDAN EXPRESS TOURIST TRANSPORTATION (JETT) PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 31 DECEMBER 2019

Raya JETT Passenger Transportation Company has reached a final settlement with the Income and Sales Tax Department up to 2018.

JETT for Tourism and Travel Company has reached a final settlement with the Income and Sales Tax Department up to 2015. JETT for Tourism and Travel Company did not submit its income tax returns for the years 2016, 2017. The income tax return has been submitted for the year 2018 and no final decision has been issued up to the date of the consolidated financial statements.

* Movements on the provision for income tax was as follows:

	2019	2018
	JD	JD
As at 1 January	482,157	470,776
Current year income tax	597,567	602,674
Income tax paid	(488,935)	(591,293)
As at 31 December	<u>590,789</u>	<u>482,157</u>

Reconciliation between the taxable profit and the accounting profit is as follows:

	2019	2018
	JD	JD
Accounting profit	3,524,736	2,561,937
Attributable to:		
Net loss (profit)– Parent Company	678,611	(201,982)
Net profit – Subsidiaries	2,846,125	2,763,919
Current year income tax expense	<u>597,567</u>	<u>602,674</u>
Effective tax rate	<u>17%</u>	<u>23.5%</u>
Statutory income tax rate	<u>21%</u>	<u>20%</u>

JORDAN EXPRESS TOURIST TRANSPORTATION (JETT) PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 31 DECEMBER 2019

(19) EARNINGS PER SHARE

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
	JD	JD
Profit for the year attributable to shareholders of the Company (JD)	2,904,738	1,937,630
Weighted average number of outstanding shares (shares)	<u>10,800,000</u>	<u>10,800,000</u>
	<u>JD/Fils</u>	<u>JD/Fils</u>
Basic and diluted earnings per share	<u>0/269</u>	<u>0/180</u>

(20) RELATED PARTLY TRANSACTIONS

Related parties represent major shareholders, directors and key management personnel of the Group, and entities controlled, jointly controlled or significantly influenced by such parties. Pricing policies and terms of the transactions with related parties are approved by the Group's management.

Balances with related parties included in the consolidated statement of financial position are as follows:

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
	JD	JD
Loans and Overdrafts (Cairo Amman Bank)	<u>999,980</u>	<u>1,399,988</u>
Time Deposit (Cairo Amman Bank)	<u>996,004</u>	<u>1,419,910</u>
Current accounts (Cairo Amman Bank)	<u>423,270</u>	<u>337,390</u>

Transactions with related parties included in the consolidated statement of profit or loss are as follows:

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
	JD	JD
Board of directors transportation and remuneration	<u>119,000</u>	<u>119,000</u>
Salaries, wages and other benefits (Key Management)	<u>302,500</u>	<u>303,006</u>
Finance costs (Cairo Amman Bank)	<u>49,434</u>	<u>65,618</u>
Interest income (Cairo Amman Bank)	<u>35,775</u>	<u>56,881</u>

JORDAN EXPRESS TOURIST TRANSPORTATION (JETT) PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 31 DECEMBER 2019

(21) SEGMENT REPORTING

The Group's activity is organized separately according to the nature of services provided through segments that represent a strategic operating unit and its as follows:

- Tourist Transportation Segment – this segment Transports Tourists, pilgrims and others.
- Passengers transportation Segment – this segment operates passengers transportation lines in accordance with permits granted by the concerned authorities.
- Fuel Segment- this segment sells fuel where the Group owns two fuel stations.
- JTT Segment- this segment represents the operations of the JETT for Travel and Tourism office.

The following tables represent information on the revenues and results of some assets and liabilities for these segments for the years ended 31 December 2019 and 2018:

	<i>Tourist transportation</i>	<i>Passenger transportation</i>	<i>Fuel</i>	<i>JTT</i>	<i>Total</i>
	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD
2019-					
Revenues	6,426,017	16,620,310	7,333,368	626,714	31,006,409
Segment gross profit	1,923,879	5,095,736	(6,465)	130,896	7,144,046
Segment (Loss) profit	685,076	2,243,066	(6,465)	5,492	2,927,169
Depreciation and amortization	1,166,374	1,604,622	21,729	24,743	2,817,468
Capital expenditures	3,284,257	336,834	-	2,178	3,623,269
Segment assets	18,587,860	7,699,252	629,505	178,064	27,094,681
Segment liabilities	3,250,120	2,110,448	201,276	85,120	5,646,964
	<i>Tourist transportation</i>	<i>Passenger transportation</i>	<i>Fuel</i>	<i>JTT</i>	<i>Total</i>
	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD
2018-					
Revenues	4,571,538	16,422,368	7,187,137	196,139	28,377,182
Segment gross profit	529,445	5,166,614	138,732	11,060	5,845,851
Segment (Loss) profit	(135,161)	2,163,346	-	(68,922)	1,959,263
Depreciation and amortization	166,866	2,275,030	21,729	-	2,463,625
Capital expenditures	2,808,556	1,096,074	-	2,492	3,907,122
Segment assets	16,665,226	7,432,460	651,234	-	24,748,920
Segment liabilities	2,967,107	1,505,757	-	-	4,472,864

(22) CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

As at the date of the consolidated financial statements, the Group has contingent liabilities that consist of letters of guarantees in the amount of JD 381,803 (2018: JD 408,534) with cash margin amounting to JD 166,867 (2018: JD 29,735)

The Group is a defendant in a number of lawsuits amounting to JD 119,675 as at 31 December 2019 (2018: JD 227,285). Management and their legal advisor believe that no material liabilities are likely to result from these lawsuits, except for what has already been provisioned to face these lawsuits. The Group is a plaintiff in lawsuits amounting to JD 331,012 as of 31 December 2019 (2018: JD 401,985).

(23) RISK MANAGEMENT

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Group's exposure to the risk of changes in interest rates on its assets and liabilities which is bearing interest such as bank overdrafts.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the consolidated statement of comprehensive income to reasonably possible changes in interest rates as of 31 December, with all other variables held constant.

The sensitivity of the consolidated statement of profit or loss is the effect of the assumed changes in interest rates on the Group's profit for one year, based on the floating rate financial assets and financial liabilities held at 31 December 2019.

	Increase in interest rate <u>(Basis points)</u>	Effect on profit before tax <u>JD</u>
<u>2019- Currency</u> JD	50	(19)
	Decrease in interest rate <u>(Basis points)</u>	Effect on profit before tax <u>JD</u>
<u>Currency</u> JD	(50)	19

JORDAN EXPRESS TOURIST TRANSPORTATION (JETT) PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 31 DECEMBER 2019

	<u>Increase in interest rate</u> (Basis points)	<u>Effect on profit before tax</u> JD
2018-		
<u>Currency</u>		
JD	50	(100)
	<u>Decrease in interest rate</u> (Basis points)	<u>Effect on profit before tax</u> JD
<u>Currency</u>		
JD	(50)	100

Equity price risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group's consolidated statement of profit or loss and fair value reserve to reasonably possible changes in equity prices, with all other variables held constant.

	<u>Change in Index</u> %	<u>Effect on Profit for the year</u> JD	<u>Effect on Fair value reserve</u> JD
2019 -			
Index			
Amman Stock Exchange	1	1,357	18,594
2018 -			
Index			
Amman Stock Exchange	1	1,633	22,973

In case of a negative change in index, the effect is expected to be equal and opposite to the effect of the increases shown above.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and cause the other party to incur a financial loss.

The Group seeks to limit its credit risk with respect to customers by monitoring outstanding receivables and with respect to banks by only dealing with reputable banks.

JORDAN EXPRESS TOURIST TRANSPORTATION (JETT) PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 31 DECEMBER 2019

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will not meet its obligations under its financial liabilities based on contractual maturity dates. The Group decrease these risks by ensuring availability of funds from its shareholders.

The Group limits its liquidity risk by ensuring bank facilities are available.

The table below summarizes the maturities of the Group's (undiscounted) financial liabilities as at 31 December, based on contractual payment dates and current market interest rates.

	Less than 3 months	3 to 12 months	1 to 5 Years	Total
	JD	JD	JD	JD
31 December 2019				
Accounts payable and other current liabilities	814,485	1,825,824	-	2,640,309
Loans	109,701	323,632	677,385	1,110,718
Lease contracts liabilities	191,718	256,236	1,500,123	1,948,077
Income tax provision	590,789	-	-	590,789
Total	<u>1,706,693</u>	<u>2,405,692</u>	<u>2,177,508</u>	<u>6,289,893</u>
31 December 2018				
Accounts payable and other current liabilities	1,249,807	1,340,912	-	2,590,719
Loans	104,001	312,003	1,074,677	1,490,681
Income tax provision	482,157	-	-	482,157
Total	<u>1,835,965</u>	<u>1,652,915</u>	<u>1,074,677</u>	<u>4,563,557</u>

Currency risk -

Most of the Group's transactions are in Jordanian Dinars and US Dollars. Jordanian Dinar exchange rate is fixed against the US Dollar (USD 1/41 JD).

(24) FAIR VALUES OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Financial instruments include financial assets and financial liabilities.

Financial assets include cash on hand and at banks, accounts receivable, and some other current assets. Financial liabilities include accounts payable, bank loans, lease contracts liabilities and some other current liabilities.

Book values of financial instruments do not materially vary from their fair value as at 31 December 2019 and 2018.

(25) CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The primary objective of the Group's capital management is to ensure that it maintains appropriate capital ratios in order to support its business and maximize shareholder value.

The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in business conditions. No changes were made in the objectives, policies or processes during the current and previous year.

Capital comprises paid in capital, statutory reserve, voluntary reserve, fair value reserve, and retained earnings and is measured at JD 21,405,286 as at 31 December 2019 against JD 20,234,423 as at 31 December 2018.

(26) STANDARDS ISSUED BUT NOT YET EFFECTIVE

The standards and interpretations that are issued but not yet effective, up to the date of issuance of the Group's financial statements are disclosed below. The Group intends to adopt these standards, if applicable, when they become effective.

IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts

IFRS 17 provides a comprehensive model for insurance contracts covering the recognition and measurement and presentation and disclosure of insurance contracts and replaces IFRS 4 - Insurance Contracts. The standard applies to all types of insurance contracts (i.e. life, non-life, direct insurance and re-insurance), regardless of the type of entities that issue them, as well as to certain guarantees and financial instruments with discretionary participation features. The standard general model is supplemented by the variable fee approach and the premium allocation approach.

The new standard will be effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2021 with comparative figures required. Early application is permitted provided that the entity also applies IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 on or before the date it first applies IFRS 17. This standard is not applicable to the Group.

Amendments to IFRS 3: Definition of a Business

The IASB issued amendments to the definition of a business in IFRS 3 Business Combinations to help entities determine whether an acquired set of activities and assets is a business or not. They clarify the minimum requirements for a business, remove the assessment of whether market participants are capable of replacing any missing elements, add guidance to help entities assess whether an acquired process is substantive, narrow the definitions of a business and of outputs, and introduce an optional fair value concentration test.

Since the amendments apply prospectively to transactions or other events that occur on or after the date of first application, the Group will not be affected by these amendments on the date of transition.

Amendments to IAS 1 and IAS 8: Definition of “Material”

The IASB issued amendments to IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements and IAS 8 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors to align the definition of ‘material’ across the standards and to clarify certain aspects of the definition. The new definition states that, ‘Information is material if omitting, misstating or obscuring it could reasonably be expected to influence decisions that the primary users of general-purpose financial statements make on the basis of those financial statements, which provide financial information about a specific reporting entity.’ The amendments to the definition of material is not expected to have a significant impact on the Group’s consolidated financial statements.

Interest Rate Benchmark Reform Amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7

Interest Rate Benchmark Reform Amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7 includes a number of reliefs, which apply to all hedging relationships that are directly affected by interest rate benchmark reform. A hedging relationship is affected if the reform gives rise to uncertainties about the timing and or amount of benchmark-based cash flows of the hedged item or the hedging instrument. As a result of interest rate benchmark reform, there may be uncertainties about the timing and or amount of benchmark-based cash flows of the hedged item or the hedging instrument during the period before the replacement of an existing interest rate benchmark with an alternative risk-free interest rate (an RFR). This may lead to uncertainty whether a forecast transaction is highly probable and whether prospectively the hedging relationship is expected to be highly effective.

The amendments provide temporary reliefs which enable hedge accounting to continue during the period of uncertainty before the replacement of an existing interest rate benchmark with an alternative risk-free interest rate (an “RFR”). The effective date of the amendments is for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2020, with early application permitted. The requirements must be applied retrospectively. However, any hedge relationships that have previously been de-designated cannot be reinstated upon application, nor can any hedge relationships be designated with the benefit of hindsight.

With phase one completed, the IASB is now shifting its focus to consider those issues that could affect financial reporting when an existing interest rate benchmark is replaced with an RFR. This is referred to as phase two of the IASB's project. The Group has not early adopted the amendments and has concluded that the uncertainty arising from IBOR reform is not affecting its hedge relationships to the extent that the hedge relationships need to be discontinued.

(27) SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Subsequent to the consolidated financial statements date, the coronavirus outbreak has impacted the global macroeconomy and caused significant disruption in the global markets. Accordingly, the transportation and tourism sector has been affected by the travel restrictions, large-scale quarantines, conference cancellations and lower passenger demand. Management is in the process of completing its assessment of the coronavirus on their operations in order to take the necessary actions and properly address the situation.